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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OF SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED

Report on the Audit of the IntI-As standalone Financial statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying standalone financial statements of SpRAy
trNGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (the "Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet
as at March 31, 2024, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive
Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year
ended on that date and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material
accounting policies and other cxplanatory information (hereinafter refered to as the
"Standalone Financial Staternenls,').

In our opinion and to the best o1'our infbrmation and according to the explanations given tous' the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the
Companies Act,20l3 (the o'Act") in the manner so required and give a true ancl fair view inconformity with the lndian AccoLrnting Standards prescribed undir section 133 of the Act.("lnd AS") and other itccoitnLing principles generally accepted in India, of the state of aflairsof the company as at March 31.2024 and ils profit, total .orpr"t.nrive inconre, c6anges inequity and its cash l''lorvs i.or the y,car endecl on ihut dut..

Basis for Opinion

we conducted our aLrclit of the standalone Financial Statements in accordance with theStandards on Auditirrg ("SA"s) specified under section l+rliojorthe Act. ou,. ..rporribilitiesunder those Standards are fuflher described in the Audito.;, R.rponsibilities for the Audit olthe Standalone Financial Statctnents section of our report. we arelnaependent of the companyin accordance with the cocle of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants ofIndia ('lcAI") together with thc ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of theStandalone Financial Statemcnts under the provisions or tne Act and the Rules madethereunder, and rvc have lirlfi-lled our other etirical responsibilities in accordance with theserequirements and the ICA['s code of Ethics. we believe that the audit evidence obtained byLts is sLtfficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the StanclaloneFinancial Statemcnts.

Kcy Audit Mattcrs
Key audit matters are those tratters that. irr our professionaljudgment, were of most significancein our audit of the Standalone lf inancial Statements of the-cuient period. These matters wereaddressed in the context o1'our aLrdit of the Standalone Financial Statements as a whole, and informing our opinion tl'rereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. wehave determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated
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in our repofi.

Key Audit Matter

Revenue is recognizcd when
perfbrmance obligation is satisfied by
transferring upon transfer ofcontrol of
promised product to the customers and
when the collection o1'consideration by
the Group is "probable". In specifically,
revenue from sale ofproducts is
recogirised at a point in time when
performance obligation is satisfied and is
based on the transfer ofcontrol to the
customer as per terms of the contract.
There is a risk, during the year and at the
end ofthe year, revenue being
recognized from sale ol'products without
contract with custorner or without
transfer of control of the products as per

the delivery terms or revenue is not
recorded in the correci accounting
period.

Auditor's Response

Our audit procedures included:
. Assessed the appropriateness ofthe accounting
policy for revenue recognition as per the relevant
accounting standard;
. Evaluated the design and implementation of key

controls in relation to revenue recognition and
tested the operating effectiveness ofsuch controls
for a sample of transactions.
. Involved our IT specialists to assist us in testing

of key IT system controls which impact revenue
recognition;
. Performed detailed testing by selecting samples
ofrevenue transactions recorded during and after
the year. For such samples, verified the underlying
docurnents supporting the revenue recognition as

per the accounting policy in the correct accounting
year; and
. Tested sample journal entries for revenue
recognized during the year, selected based on

specified risk-based criteria, to identify unusual
transactions.
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Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other

information comprises the infoi'nratiorr included in the Management Discussion and Analysis,

Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility and

Sustainability Report, Corpc'rate (lovernance and Shareholder's Information, but does not

include the consolidated tlnar,cial statements, Standalone Financial Statements and our

auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and

we do not express any fornt ofassurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements, our responsibility is to

read the other informatioh and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially

inconsistent with the Stanclalone Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the

course of our audit or othenvise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we ha',e performed, we conclude that there is a material rnisstatement of
this other information, we ar'e required to report tirat fact. We have nothing to report in this

regard.

Responsibilities of Managcrnent and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone

Financial Statement

6 ThbCpnrpany's Board of Dircctors is responsible forthc matters stated in section 134(5) o1'the

"/f aciwitn respeit to the prepalation of these Standalonc Financial Statements that give atrue and

t/ .fuir:vibw of the fiuancial 1;osit.ion, financial perforrnance. including other comprehcnsive
. ,! :.' I
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income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Companl, in accordance with the accounting
principles generally accepted in India, including Ind AS specified under section 133 of the Act.

This responsibility also includes nraintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance

with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing

and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate

accounting policies; making juCgnrents and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and

design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were

operating effectively for ensurinq the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records,

relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Statements that give a

true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the Standalone Financial Statements, management and Board of Directors is

responsible for assessing the Cornpany's ability to continue as a going concem, disclosing, as

applicable, matters related to going concem and using the going concern basis of accounting

unless the Board of Directors eithcr intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or

has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Company's Board ol Di,'ectors is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial

reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtair-r reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial

Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and

to issue an auditor's reporl that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always

detect a material misstatemcnt when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and

are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected

to influence the economic clecisions of users taken on the basis of these Standalone Financial

statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain

professional skepticisms throLrghout the audit. We also:

. Identi0 and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone Financial

Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive

to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis

for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is

higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional

omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

. Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design

audit procedures that aie appropriate in the circumstances. lJnder section 143(3Xi) of the

Act, ive are also responsible tbr expressing our opinion on whether the Company has

aclequate internal finarrciirl controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements in

place and the operating effectiveness ofsuclt controls

. Evaluate the appropriateness of zrccounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and relatcd disclosures made by the management.

. Conclude on the appropriateuess o1' management's use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

ri.-;'1s141.6 to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to

, 
"ldontinue 

as a going conccrn. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are

reouired to draw attentiori in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Standalone

Financial Staterlents or. if srich disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opiniott. Our
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conclusious are based on thc audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.
However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a
going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone Financial
Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone Financial Statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Standalone Financial Statements that,
individually or in,aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably
knowledgeable user of the Standalone Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider
quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and

in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified
misstatements in the Standalone [rinancial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of tlrc audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal financial controls that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied r.vith

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all
relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related sa{'eguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those

matters that were of most signiticance in the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements of
the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our

auditor's report unless law or rcgulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when,

in extremely rare circumstanoes, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in

our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to

outweigh the public interest bcnet'its of such communicatiott.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

l. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on or,rr audit we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of
our knowledge and beliel'were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive

Incorne, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with

by this Reporl are in agreement with the books of account.

d) In our opinion, the aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements comply with the Ind AS

specified under Section I33 of the Act.

e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as

March 31, 2024 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors

disqualified as on March 31, ?-024 from being appointed as a director in terms

Section 164(2) of the Act.

f
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0 With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to

Standalone Financial Statements of the Company and the operating effectiveness of
such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure A". Our report expresses an

unrnodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's

internal financial controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements.

g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with the requirenierits of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to

the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance

with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

h) With respect to the other ltlatters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance

with Rule I I of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our

opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to

US:

i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial

position in its Standalone Financial Statements. Refer Note 35 to the Standalone

Financial Statements.

ii. The Company has made provision as required under applicable law or

accounting standards for material foreseeable losses. The Company did not have

any long-teim derivative contracts.

iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to

the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company'

iv. (a) The Manage,nent has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,

no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have

been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share

premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any

bther person oi entity, including foreign entity ("Intermediaries"), with the

understanding, wheiher recorded in writing or otherwise, that the

lntermediary-shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other

persons or entiries iclentifiecl in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

Company 1,'tJltimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or

the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(b) The Msnagemetrt has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and

belief, no flunds (rvhich are material either individually or in the aggregate)

have been t'eceived bY the ComPanY from any person or entity, including

foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded

in writing or otherwise, that the ComPanY shall, whether, directlY or

indircctly. lcnd or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding PartY ("Ultimate

or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf

Benef iciaries;

(c) Based on tht: aLrdit Proced ures that have been considered reasonable

appropriatc in the circulllstanccs, nothing has come to our notice that \
caused us to b':lieve that tlre representations un<Jer sub-clause (i) and (ii) of



Rule I I (c), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material
misstaternent.

v. The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention
of the provisions of section 123 ofthe Companies Act,2013.

Based on our examination, which included test checks, the Company has used

accounting softwares for maintaining its books of account for the financial year

ended March 31.2024 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log)
facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant
transactions recorded in the softwares. Further, during the course of our audit we
did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered with.

As proviso 1o Rr-rle 3(l) olthe Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable
from April'1, 2023, reporting under Rule l1(g) of the Companies (Audit and

Auditors) Rules, 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per the statutory
requirements fbr record retention is not applicable for the financial year ended

March 31,2024.

As required by the Cornpanies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 (the "Order") issued by the

Central Government in tenns of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure B" a

statement on the matters specilied in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

Place: Mohali
Date: 26nAu gust 2024

For Ashwani.K.Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 003803N)

(,urz
Paras Glipta
Partner
(Membership No.546125) .

UDIN: 24546 1 25BKBUON2569



ANNEXURE 6'4'' TO TIIE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
(Referred to in paragraph 1(t) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory

iequirements' section of our report to the Members of SPRAY ENGINEERING

DEVICES Limited of even datc)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial

Staiements under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013

(the "Act")

We have audited the internal llnancial controls with reference to Standalone Financial

Statements of SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (the "Company") as of March

31, 2OZ4 in conjunctionwith our audit of the Standalone Financial Statements of the Company

for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Cornpany's Managerlent is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial

controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statements based on the internal control over

financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components

of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over

Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI").

These resporiiUiliti.r inelude the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal

financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct

of its business, includiltg aclherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the

prevention and detection of frauds and enors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting

records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act'

Auditor's ResponsibilitY

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Colnpany's intemal financial controls with

reference to Standalone Irinancial Statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in

accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Intemal Financial Controls Over Financial

Reporting (the ,,Guidance Note") issued by the ICAI and the Standards on Auditing prescribed

und". S".tion 143(10) of the Act, to the extent applicable to an audit of intemal financial

controls with reference to Standalone Financial Statemerrts. Those Standards and the Guidance

Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether adequate intental financial controls with reference to

Standalone Financial Stalenrents was established and maintained and if such controls operated

effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves perforrning procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the

internal financial controls *itir reference to Standalone Financial Statements and their

operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to Standalone

Financial Statements included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with

reference to Standalone Financial Statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists,

and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of intemal control based on

the assessed risk. The p,'-ocedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the

assessment of the risks of rnaterial misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to

fraud or error.

We believe that the audit cvidencc we have obtainecl, is sulficient and appropriate to provl{q a

basis for our audit opinion on the Clompany's internal financial controls with refereng$ ? fi,
Standalone Financial Statemelrts. , ,'T '



Meaning of Intcrnal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone Financial
Statements

A company's internal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial Statements is a
process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles. A company's intemal financial control with reference to
Standalone Financial Staternents includes those policies and procedures that (l) pertain to the
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions
and dispositions ofthe assets ofthe company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions
are recorded as necessaly to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company
are being made only in"accrtrdance with authorizatious of management and directors of the
company; and (3) provide re'asonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition. use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material
effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Standalone
Financial Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting,
including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material
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o
Ez4

*

003803N



misstatements due to error or fraud rnay occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any

evaluation of the internal financial controls with ref-erence to Standalone Financial Statements

to future periods are subiect to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to

Standaloni lrinancial Statlments may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or

that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate'

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls with reference to

Stan&alone Financial Statements and such internal financial controls with reference to

Standalone Financial Statements were operating effectively as at March 31,2024, based on the

criteria for internal financial control with reference to Standalone Financial Statements

established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in

the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by

the ICAL

For Ashwani.K.GuPta & Associates

Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration 0N)

>./

,o.\ Chartered

=
Paras Gupta
Partner
(Membership No.546l
UDIN: 245461 25BKBUON2s69

Place: Mohali
D ate'. 26r' Augusl,202 4



ANNEXURE 'B' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements' section of our report to the Members of SPRAY ENGINEERING
DEVICES Limited of even date)

To the best of our inforriration and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company

and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state

that:

i. In respect of the Company's property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and

intangible assets:

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars,

including quantitative details and situation of property, plant and equipment

and relevant details ofright-of-use assets.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of
intangible assets.

(b) The Company has a program of physical verification of property, plant and

equipment and righrof-use assets so to cover all the assets once every three years

which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and

the nature of its assets. Pursuant to the program, certain property, plant and

equipment and right-of-use assets were due fbr verification during the year and

were physically verified by the Management during the year. According to the

information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed

on such verification.

(c) Based on our examination of the property tax receipts and Iease agreement for

land on which bLrilding is constructed, registered sale deed / transfer deed /
conveyance deed provided to us, we report that, the title in respect of self-

constructed buildings and title deeds of all other immovable properties (other than

properties where the company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly

executed in favour of the lessee), disclosed in the financial statements included

under Property, Plant and Equipment are held in the name of the Company as at

the balance sheet date.

(d) The Company has not revalued any of its property, plant and equipment (including

right-of-use assets) and intangible assets during the year.

(e) No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the

Company as at March 31,2024 for holding any benami property under the Benami

Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made

thereunder.

(a) The inventory has been physically verified at regular intervals during the year as

explained to us. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable. No

material discrepancy was noticed on such physical verification'

(b) ) According to the infonnation and explanations given to us and on the basis of our

examination of the records of the Company and extemal reports, the Company has

been sanctioned r,vorking capital limits in excess of five crore rupees, in aggregate,

from banks on tlre basis of security of current assets. In our opinion, the quarterly

returns or statements filed by the Cornpany with such banks are in agreement with

the books of account of thc Comparry ancl there is no material discrepancy noted as

per our professi onal j rrdgment.

*)
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The Company durirrg the year has not made any investment and not granted any

unsecured loan or aclvances in the nature of loans or stood guarantee or provided

security to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships or any other entity during

the year. Hence the clauses are not applicable to the company.

The Company has not provided any guarantee or security or granted any advances in the

nature of loans, secured or unsecured, to companies, firms, Limited Liability Partnerships

or any other parties covered under Section 185 of the Act. With regards to investments in

securities, guarantees and loans provided to other body corporates after enforcement of
section I 86 of the Act, The Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 186

of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Company has not accepted any deposit or amounts which are deemed to be deposits.

Hence,reporting urnder clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable'

We have broadly reviewed the cost records maintained by the Company, pursuant to the

rules made by the Central Govemment U/s laS(l) of the Companies Act,2013 and are

of the opinion that, prirna facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and

maintained. We have not, however. made a detailed examination of the records with a

view to determine rvhether they are accurate or complete

In respect ofstatutory dues:

(a) In our opinion, the Company has generally been regular in depositing undisputed

statutory dues, including Goods and Services tax, Provident Fund, Employees'

State Insurance, lncome Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, duty of Custom, duty of
Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material statutory dues applicable to it
with the appropriate authorities. However, there are slight delays in depositing

TDS, Provident Fund and Employees' State Insurance.

'Ihere were no unclisputed amounts payable in respect of Goods and Service tax,

Provident Fund, Ernployees' State Insurance, Income Tax, Sales Tax, Service

Tax, duty of Custom, duty of Excise, Value Added Tax, Cess and other material

statutory dues in arrears as at March 31,2024 for a period of more than six months

from the date they became PaYable.

(b) Details of statutory dues referred to in sub-clause (a) above which have not been

deposited as on March 31, 2024 on account of disputes are given below:

Natu re of
dues

Forunr where
is Pendi

Income'l'ax Income Tax
llate Tribunal

Amount
{ Millions

Period to which the
Amount Relates

23.16AY 2013-14

Nature of the
statute
The Income Tax
Act, l96l

llt.

vl.
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There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the
Income Tax Act, 1961 (43 of l96l).
(a) According to the information available and explanations given to us and the records

given, the company has not defaulted in repayment of dues including any interest
thereof to any financial institution or Bank or Debenture Holders as at Balance
sheet date.

(b) The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial
institution or government or any government authority.

(c) The terms loans have been applied for the purpose which they were obtained.

(d) On an overall examination of the financial staternents of the Company, funds raised
on short-term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for long-term
purposes by the Company.

(e) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, the Company
has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the
obligations of its subsidiaries.

(0 The Company has not raised any loans on the pledge of securities held in its
subsidiaries, Joint ventures or associates during the year and hence reporting on
clause 3(ix)(f)of the Order is not applicable.

(a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public
offer (including debt instruntents) during the year and hence reporting under clause
3(x)(a) of the"Order is not applicable.

(b) During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private
placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) and
hence reporting urrder clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(a) No fraud by the Company and no material fraud on the Company has been noticed
or reported during the year.

(b) No report under sub.section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been
filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors)

P
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Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and upto the date of this
report.

(c) No whistle blower complaints have been received by the Company during the year
(and upto the date of this report), while deterrnining the nature, timing and extent of
our audit procedures.

The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause (xii) of the
Order is not applicable.

In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the
Companies Act, 2013 with respect to applicable transactions with the related parties and

the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the Standalone Financial
Statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.

(a) In our opinion, the Company has an adequate internal audit system commensurate
with the size and the nature of its business.

xlv
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(b) We have considered, the internal audit reports for the year under audit, issued to the
Company during the year and till date, in determining the nature, timing and extent

of our audit procedures.

In our opinion, during the year the Company has not entered into any non-cash

transactions with its Directors or persons connected with its directors and hence

provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the

Company.

(a) In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45.IA of
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934. Hence, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a), (b)
and (c) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) In our opiniorr. there is no core investment company within the Group (as defined
in the Core Invcslrnent Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016) and

accordingly reporting under clause 3(xvi)(d) of the Order is not applicable.

The Company has rrot incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by our

audit and the immediately preceding financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year.

On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the

financial statements ancl our knowledge of the Board 0f Directors and Management

plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions,

nothing has come to our attention, rvhich causes us to believe that any material

uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit repoi't indicating that Company is not

capable of meeting its liabilities existing atthe date of balance sheet as and when they
fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that

this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that

our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give

any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one

year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they

fall due.

xvll

xx. (a) There are t'ro unspcnt arrolrnts towards Corporate Social Responsibility ("CSR") on

other than on.going pro.iccts reqLriring a transfer to a Fund specified in SchedLrle VII
p
U

xllr

XV

xvlll.

xix.



to the Companies Act, 2013 in compliance with second proviso to sub-section (5)
of Section 135 of the said Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xx)(a) of the

Order is not applicable for the year.

For Ashwani.K.Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Resistration No.r,;r AT?

Paras Gupta
Partner
(Membership No.546 I 25)
UDIN:

a Accountants

FRN OO38O3N

r\ Chartered

Y

Place: Mohali

Date:26'h August 2024



Particulars Notes 0l April202231 March 2024 31 March 2023

0.7 5 0.7 5

1.53131.93 l 28.50

0.75

31.70

1 00.1 4

16.79

3.87

37.29

25.51

30.88

22.89

761.00

27.08
14.72

534.97

11.94

7 .59

256.08

79.46
6.03

976.64 763.03 498.48

662.26

1.66 1.302.60

372.65

760.5l

291.16 2s0.72

2.t0
595.99

12.67

104.46

4.10

86'.t.59

1.43

1 1i.34

427.56

16.03

61.34

2.037.79 1.869.40 l.,l I 9.2 I

3,014.43 1,917.692,632.43

225.87

1.018.58

225 87

496.37

22s.87

156.61

r,244.45 722.24 182.48

45.25 33.02

209.93

18.04

52.21

31 .50

224.54

5.94

4s 14

77 .84

311.71 275.73 1s6.00

217 .13

27.58
124.60

806.31

2l.58
43.81

88s.42

17 .27

0.73

542.60

4.28

52.06

489.99

363.5 I
5.21

38.32

355.72

148.76

5.99

25.02

296.02

1,458.2,1 1,634.46 1,379.21

1,917.693.014.43 2,632.13

ASSETS
(1) Non-Current Assets

(a) hoperty, Plart & Equipment

@) Right-of-use assets

(c) Intangible assets

(d) Lrtangible assets under development

(e) Capital work-in-progress
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investnents
(ii) Loans
(iii) Tradereceirables
(iv) Other financial assets

(g) Deferred tax assets (neo

(h) Other non-current asstes

Tot&l non-current assets

(2) CurrentAssets
(a) Inventories
(b) Financial msets

(i) Investments
(ii) Trade receivables
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents
(iv) Bankbalance otherthan (iii) above

(v) Loans
(vi) Other financial assets

(c) Curent tax assets (net)

(d) Other current assets

Tolal current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EOUITY AND LIABILITIES
f,QTIITY
(a) Equity Share Capital

(b) OtherEquity
Total Equity
LIABILITIES

(l) Non-cunentliabilities
(a) Financialliabilities

(i) Bonowings
(ia) Lease Liabilities
(ii.; Other financial liabilities

(b) Provisions
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net)

(d) Other non-cment liabilities
Totol non-current liabilities

(2) Currentliabilities
(a) Financialliabilities

(i) Bonowings
(ia) Lease liabiiities
(ii) Trade payables

(a) Total outstanding dues ofmicro enterprises and small enterprises
(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises

and small enterprises
(iii) Other finmcial liabilities

@) Other cunent liabilities
(c) Provisions
(d) Crment tax liabilities (net)

Total current liabilities
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

3

4
3a

3b

3b

6

7

8

124
t3
14

15

20
7

5

9

t0
11

12

21

22

l6
t7

l8
l9

23

24

t4

SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024

in INR share data unless otherwise

Corporate information
Summary of material acccounting policies
Notes to the financial statements

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

crN-u00000cH2004PLC 027 625

1

2

3-49

As per our report ofeven date

For Ashwuni k Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN. 003803N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Devices

Verma
Managing Director
DIN: 00032970

(^lrrU-
Paras Gupta
Panner

UDIN: 24546125BKBUQN2569 "'''"...1*--".

PIace: Mohali
Date: 26 August 2024

Verma
Whole+ime Director
DIN: 00024740

Company Secretary
Memberslup No. Fl l32l

.Hr
Chief Financial Officer
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Statement of Profit and Loss for the vear ended 3l March 2024

in INR millions, share data unless otherwise

Corporate information
Summary of material acccounting policies

Notes to the financial statements

The accomoanvins

c rN- u00000cH2 004P LC 027 625

I

2

3-49
notes.form an integral part ofthe linancial slatements.

Particulars Notes 3l Nlarch 2024 3l March 2023

5,468.42
9.26

3,919.45

2t.13
5.477.68 1.940.58

62.00

464.32

98.89

49.30

655.76

(7s 79)
389 66

80 68

38.52

496.8s

3,405.82 2,545.61

4,736.09 3,475.53
741.59

741.59

465.05

465.05

150.92

60.61

21 l 53

53,1 5

68.42

121,57

530.06 343.48

(3.72\(7.8s)

(6.08)

(1.?7)
(2.88)

(0.84)

s22.21 339.76

IV Expenses
Cost of Material Consumed

Purchase ofstock in trade

(lncrease)/Decrease in invenlories of fi nished goods,stock-in-trade and WIP
Employee benefit expense

Finance Costs

Depreciation and amorlization expense

Olher expenses

Total Expenses (IV)
V Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items ([I-n4
VI Exceptional items
VII Profit/(Loss) before trx (V-VI)
MII Tax Expense

(l) Cunent Tax
(2) Deferred Tax
Totsl Tax Expense

IX ProfiU(Loss) for the year from continuing operations (V[-VIID
X Other Comprehensive Income

A (i) ltems that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

B (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss
(ii) Income tax relating to items thar will be reclassified to profit or loss

Total Other comprehensive income(Loss)
XI Totrl comprehensive income (IX+X)(Comprising ProfiU(Loss) and other

comprehensive income(loss) for the year
)(II Earning per equity share oft 10/- each

Basic (in t)
Dilulg{ (in t)

I Revenue from operations
ll Other income
III Total Income(I+II)

25

26

a1

28
29

30

3l
32

33

34

23.r2
23.12

15.04

15.04

As per our report ofeven date

For Ashwani k Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants
FRN. 003803N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Spray Engineering Devices Limited

Vivek Verma
Managing Director
DIN : 00032970

(r*'2-
Paras Gupta
Partner

Membership No. 546125
UDIN: 24546 I 25BKBUQN2569

Place: Mohali
Date: 26 August 2024

fl,,fl\,
narno; |pt,
Chief Financial Officer

Wholetime Director
DIN: 00024740

Goyal
Company Secretary
MembershipNo. FIl32l

.w



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 3I March 2024

in INR share data unless otherwise

Corporate

c rN-u00000c H2004PLC 027 625

Summary of material acccounting policies
Notes to the financial statements

The notes form an intesral oart of the financial statements.

I

2

3-49

lars 3l March 2024 3l March

( 10.

before tax

i for:
735.50 462.1

Depreciation/amortization

Bad debls written off
Gain on derecognition of Financial Liabilities
(Gain/Loss on sale of property,plant & equipment
(Gain),/Loss on Fair Valuatron of Investments

Finance cost

Interest income

49.30

30.18 86 s3

(6.7

0.02

(0.ee)

98,89 80.68

profit before working capital changes 90s.88
Movements in working capital :

Increase/(decrease) in trade payables

Increase(decrease) in other cunent liabilities and provisions
Decrease/(increase) in trade receivables

Decrease/(increase) in inventories
Decrease/(increase) in other current/non-curent assets

148.02

(576. l 6)
(30l 78)

t8.42
65.63

72.99

(62.

(l 16.67)

I 30,
generated from /(used in) operations

Income tax paid (net ofrefunds)
cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities I 89.88

Purchase ofPPE including capital work-in-progress and intangible assets

(lncrease)/decrease in other bank balances

Proceeds from sale ofproperty,plant and equipment
lnterest income
(lncrease)/decrease in Investments

(301 .03)

17.16

7.00

I .95

539
I0l

cash flow from/(used in) investing activities

Proceeds(repayment) of longlerm bonowings
Proceeds/(repayment) of short-term bonowings
Finance cost

0. l9
175.46

214.11

187

cash flow from(used in) in financing activities 321.1

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year

(l't.24)
12.67

(3

16.03

1.43

ofcash snd cash equivalents
Cash on hand (refer note l2)
On Currenl account (refer note 12)

0. l0
1.33

0.1 I

t2.56
and cash equivalents 1.43

As per our report ofeven date

For Ashwani k Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants
FRN. 003803N

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Devices t,imited

erma

Director
DIN: 00032970

E

fu*tr \

k Verma
Whole-time Director
DIN: 00024740

Rinkal Goyal
Company Secretary

Membershrp No. t l tJ2 t

Paras Gupta
Partner

Membership No. 546125
UDIN: 24546 I 25BKBUQN2569

Place: Mohali
Date: 26 August 2024

{rltYz
wt.no.; f,upt,
Chief Financial Officer

rlerec

\ccountants



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 3l March 2024

(Amount in INR millions, except /or share data unless otherwise staled)

B.0ther

Corporate information
Summary of material acccounting policies

Notes to the financial stalements

The accompanying notes form an integral pan ofthe /inanciol stotements.

c I N- U00000c H200 4PLc027 62s

1

2

349

3l March 2023
Number ofsharesNumber ofshares

0l Aoril 2022
Amount Amount Number ofshares

225.87

st 22586781year 2258678t
during the yer
at the €nd of the year

Particulars Securities Premium Retained earninss Total

Belance as st 0l April 2022

Add : Profit for the yer
Add : Other comprehensive income (loss) for the yer
Balance as at 3l March 2023

6t 3.01 (4s6.40)
343.48

156.61

343.48

- (3.72\ (3 .72)
613.01 il 16.64t 496,37

Belance as at 0l April 2023
Add : Profit for the yer
Add : Other comprehensive income (loss) for the yer
Balance as 8t 3l March 2024

6 13.0r (r 16.64)

530.06
496.37

530.06

.85

6t3.01

As per our report of even date

For Ashwani k Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants

FRN. 003803N

Gupta
Partner

Membership No. 546t25

UDIN: 245461258K8UQN2569

Place: Mohali
Date: 26 August 2024

on behalf of the Board of Directors

Devices

Director
DIN:0fi)32970

Whole{ime Director

DIN:00024740

Company Secretary

MembershipNo. Fl132l

Arrt'Y
wtanoj GLta
chief FinaLial oflicer

/'\)



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004PL C027 625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following items, which
date:are measured on alternative basis on each

(b) Use of estimates and judgements

ln preparation ofthe financialstatements, management has made judgments, estimates and

1 Corporatelnformation

Spray Engineering Devices Limited ('sEP_L' or 'the company') is a public limited company domiciled in Indiaand incorporated underthe provisions.of Indian companiei Act. The company's registeied office is at plot
No' 25, Industrial Area, Phase - II, chandigarh -160ti02,rndiaand its.o.po.rt. office is at plot No. c-g2,Industrial Area, Phase -VII, Mohali - 16055, Punjab, India. ,rhe 

Cornpury-i, un',tnrorative Technologicalsolutions" provider of manufacturing Equipment 
-for-Sugar 

& Allied Industries and zero Liquid Discharge(zLD) solution for Wastewater from two decader, .p..iilir.d in vaporization, condensation, Evaporation,
Heat Exchange, Crystallization and Sugar Refining.

The Company caters to both domestic and intemational markets. Further, the Company also provides design andengineering services.

2 Material accounting policies

This note provides a list of the material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements.These policies have been consistently applied to uti tt',. years presented, unless otherwise stated.
2.1 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (,,lnd AS,,)
as prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounling Standards) Rules,2015 (as amended from time to time), presentation requirement, oi Diririon II of Schedule III to thecompanies Act,2013 and other rerevant piovisions of the Act.
The company's financial statements up to and for the year ended 3l March 2023 wereprepared in accordancewith the accounting standards notified under section ti: ortne companies e.tzorgr,rndian GAAp,,).
As these are Company's first financial statements prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards('lnd AS'), Ind AS 101, First time adoption of Indian'Accounting Standardshas been applied. The transitionwas carried out from Indian GAAP. An explanation of how the tra.-rtsition to Ind AS has affected the previouslyreported financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the .;*;;ny is provided in Note 4g.

The financial statements for the year ended 3l March 2024 wereapproved for issue by the Company,s Boardof Directors on 26 August2}24.
Function and presentation c urrency
The functional currency of the company is the Indian rupee. These financial statements are presented inIndian rupees' All amounts have been rounded-offto the nearest millions, up to two places of decimal, unlessotherwise indicated.

Basis of measuremenl

Items
Measurement basis

or lossat fair valueinstrumentsDerivative financial
Fair value

nCertai vatinon-deri VC financ al nstruments at VAfair ue thro or lossugh profit
fairand value other VC income

Fair value

Defined benefit lan assets Fair value
settled share-based nt transactions Grant date Fair value

$/

assumptions that?

w \/ <--



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024

(crN-u00000cH2 004PL c027 62s)

affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and
expenses and the disclosure of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements. Actual results
could differ from those estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.
Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods.

Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is included in relevant notes.

The areas involving criticalestimates and judgements are:

o Estimation of current tax expense and payable

o Estimation of defined benefit obligation

o Recognition of revenue

o Recognition of deferred tax assets for carried forward tax losses

o Impairment of trade receivables

(c) Current versus non-current classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in the financial statements based on current/non-current

classification.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.

- Held primarily for the purpose of trading.

- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or

- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least

twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current.

A liability is current when:

- lt is expected to be settled in a normal operating cycle'

- tt is held primarily for the purpose of trading.

- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or

1)

- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the

reporting Period.

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current'

Defered tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash

and cash equivalents. The company has identified twelve months as its operating cycle.

Property, plant and equiPment

o Recognition and measurement

ltems of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost of acquisition or construction less

accumulated depreciation and/or accumulated impairment loss, if any. The cost of an item of property,

plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundable

taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its

intended use; any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price. Borrowing

costs directly attributable to the construction of a qualifuing asset are capitalized as part of the cost.

When parts of an item of properfy, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted

for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

4vr o \-



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LTMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(c rN-u00000cH2004PL c027 62s)

a

a

a

a

Property, plant and equipment under construction are disclosed as capital work-in-progress.

Advances paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each reporting
date are disclosed under 'Other non-current assets'.

Transition to Ind AS

On transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its
property, plant and equipment recognized as of 0 I April 2022, measured as per the Indian GAAP, and
use that carrying value as the deemed cost of such property, plant and equipment (see note 48).

Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying
amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow
to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is
derecognized. The costs ofthe day- to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in
the statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Disposal

An item of properly, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future benefits are
expected from its use or disposal. Net gains and losses on disposal of an item of property, plant and
equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of
property, plant and equipment, and are recognized net within other income/ expenses in the statement
ofprofit and loss.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated over the depreciable amount, which is the cost of an asset, or other amount

substituted for cost, less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in the statement of profit and

loss on a shaight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of eaeh part of an item of property, plant

and equipment as prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013, as assessed by the

management of the company based on technical evaluation. Freehold land is not depreciated.

Property, plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is depreciated over the shorter of the lease

term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the company will obtain ownership by the

end ofthe lease term.

The estimated useful lives of items of properly, plant and equipment for the current and comparative

are as follows:

,4-\

Asset Useful life (in years)

30-60Buildings

Plant and Machinery 7.5-15

Computers and office equipment 3-s

8Motor Vehicles

l0Furniture and fixtures

vf V



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(c rN-u00000c H2004PL c027 62s)

2.3 Intangible assets

Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets are recognized when the asset is identifiable, is within the control of the company, it is
probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the company and

cost of the asset can be reliably measured.

Expenditure on research activities is recognized in the statement of profit and loss as incurred.

Development expenditure is capitalized only if the expenditure can be measured reliably, the product or

process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the company

intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to use or sell the asset.

Intangible assets acquired by the company that have finite useful lives are measured at cost less

accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets with indefinite

useful lives are not amortized, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-

generating unit level.

Subsequent measurement

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in

the specific asset to which it relates.

Amortization

Amortization is calculated on the cost of the asset, or other amount substituted for cost, less its residual

value. Amortization is recognizedinthe statement of profit and loss on a straightJine basis over the

estimated useful lives of intangible assets from the date that they are available for use, since this most

closely reflects the expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the

asset.

The estimated useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

Assets Useful life (in vears)

Software
J

Technical know-how 5-1 0

a

a

a

/V q
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024

(crN-u00000cH2004PL co27 62s)

2.4 InvestmentProperty

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not

occupied by the company, is classified as investment property.

Investment property is initially measured at cost, including related transaction costs. The cost of

investment properfy includes its purchase price and directly attributable expenditure, if any'

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future

economic benefits associated with expenditure will flow to the company and the cost of the item can

be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred.

After the initial recognition, investment property is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and

accumulated impairrient loss, if any. Depreciation on investment properry has been provided in a

manner that am;ftizes the cost of the asseti over their estimated useful lives on straight line method as

per the useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Act. Investment properry in the form of land is

not dePreciated'

Investment property is derecognized either when it is disposed off or permanently withdrawn from use

and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. The difference between the net disposal

proceeds and the carrying amount oi ttre asset is recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the

period of derecognition.

2.5 Impairment of non-financial assets

The company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset or cash

generatingunit(CGU)maybeimpaired.Ifanysuchindicationexists,thecompanyestimatesthe
recoverable amount of the asset. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value

less costs of disposal or its value in use. where the carrying amount of an asset or cGU exceeds its

recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount'

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a

pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks

specific to the asset. [n determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are

considered.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or cGU exceeds its recoverable

amount.

Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss' They are allocated first to reduce the

carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the

other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis'

An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. For other assets' an impairment loss is

reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that

would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been

2.6

recognized.

Inventories

f

Raw materials, components, stores and spares, work-in-progress and finished goods are valued at lower

of cost and net realizable value. However, materials and other items held for use in the production of

inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which they will be incorporated

are expected to be sold at or above cost'

Cost of raw materials, components, stores and spares comprises cost of purchases' Cost of work-in-progless

and finished goods comprises direct materials, direct labour and an appropriate proportion of variable and

w
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(c rN-u00000c H2 004PL c027 62s)

fixed overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated based on normal operating capacity. Cost of
inventories also includes all other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and
condition. Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory based on weighted average basis.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs

of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

2.7 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and short-term

deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of
changes in value.

2.8 Revenuerecognition

Revenue is recognized when performance obligation is satisfied by transferring control of promised

goods or services and to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company

and the revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made.

Revenue is measured at the transaction price (consideration) allocated to performance obligation

adj usted for returns, trade allowances, rebates, and excludes taxes collected from customer on behalf of
government and amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

r Contract revenue

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognized over time, when the outcome of the contract can be

estimated reliably by reference to the percentage of completion of the contract on the reporting date

under input method. percentage of completion is determined as a proportion of costs incurred-to-date

to the total estimated contract costs. In respect of process technology and design and engineering

contracts percentage of completion is measured with reference to the milestones specified in the

contract, which in the view of the management reflects the work performed and to the extent it is

reasonablY certain of recovery.

Contract costs include costs that relate directly to the specific contract and costs that are attributable

to the contract activity and allocable to the contract. Costs that cannot be attributed to contract activity

are expensed when incurred'

When the final outcome of a contract cannot be reliably estimated, contract revenue is recognized only to

the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable. The provision for expected loss is

recognized immediately when it is protable that the total estimated contract costs will exceed total

contract revenue.

Variations, claims and incentives are recognized as a part of contract revenue to the extent it is

probable that they will result in revenue and are capable of being reliably measured.

Determination of revenues under the percentage of completion method necessarily involves making

estimates by the company, some of which are of a technical nature, concerning, where relevant, the

percentage of completion, costs to completion, the expected revenues from the project/ activity and

the foreseeable losses to completion.

Execution of contracts necessarily extends beyond accounting periods' Revision in costs and

revenues estimated during the course of the contract are reflected in the accounting period in which

the facts requiring the revision become known'

Sale ofgoods and rendering ofservices

Revenue from sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is recognized when control of goods is

transferred to the customer and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration

that will be derived from the sale of the goods and regarding its collection.

fra?
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Revenue from services is recognized as and when the related services are performed

2,9 Other Income

Interest income

Interest income from debt instruments is recognized using effective interest rate method (ElR). EIR is the

rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the

financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the gross carrying amount of the financial

asset or to the amortized cost of a financial liability.

Dividends

Dividends are recognized in the statement of profit and loss only when the right to receive the payment is

established, it is piobable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the

company, and the amount can be measured reliably'

Export benefits

Export benefits in the form of Duty Draw Back/ Merchandise Exports lncentive Scheme (MEISy Service

Exports lncentive Scheme (SEIS) claims are recognized in the statement of profit and loss on receipt basis'

2.10 Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at exchange rates prevailing at the date of transactions'

Exchange differences arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognized in

the statement of profit and loss of the year'

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies which are outstanding, as at the reporting

period, are translated at the closing exchange rates and the resultant exchange differences are recognized

in the statement of Profit and loss'

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that.are measured in terms of

historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date ofthe transaction'

2.ll EmPloYee benefits

a

a

Short-term emPloYee benefit

Employeebenefitspayablewhollywithin.twelvemonthsofrenderingtheserviceareclassifiedasshort-
term employee benehts and are recognized in it e perioo in which the employee renders the related service'

Post-emPloYment benefi ts

Defined contribution Plans

f

contributions to the provident fund, pension scheme, employee state .insurance 
scheme and

superannuation fund, w'hich are defined contribution schemes' areiecognized as an employee benefit

expense in the statem.ni oip.ont and loss in the period in which the contribution is due'

Defined benefit Plans

Theemployees,gratuityschemeisadefinedbenefitplan'Thepresentvalueoftheobligationunder
such defined benefit plans is determined based on aciuariar valuation using the projected unit credit

method, which...ogriir.. each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit

entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation'

The obligation is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The discount rates

usedfordeterminingthepresentvalueoftheobligationunderdefinedbenefitplans,isbasedonthe
market yields on government securities as at the reporting date, having maturity periods

approximating to the terms of related obligations'

q
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2.12

2.r3

Remeasurements, comprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding

amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets

(excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability), are recognized

immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through

other comprehensive income (OCI) in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not

reclassified to the statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods.

In the case offunded plans, the fair value ofthe plan's assets is reduced from the gross obligation under

the defined benefit plans, to recognize the obligation on net basis.

When the benefits of the plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefits

that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognized immediately in the statement

of profit and loss. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defined benefit

liability or asset. The company recognizes gains/ losses on settlement of a defined plan when the

settlement occurs.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within twelve months after the

end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore

measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided

by employees up to the end of the reporting'period using the projected unit credit method as

determined by actuarial valuation. The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of

the reporting period that have terms approximating the terms of the related obligation'

Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and change in actuarial assumptions are

recognized in the statement of profit and loss. The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the

balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve

months after the ,.poning period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur'

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are expensed at the earlier of when the company can no longer withdraw the

offer of those benefits and when the company recognizes costs for a restructuring. If benefits are not

expected to be settled wholly within 12 months of the reporting date, then they are stated at their

present fair value.

Share'based PaYments

Thegrantfairvalueofequitysettledshare-basedpaymentawardsgrantedtoemployeesisrecognizedas
employee benefit expense with corresponding inciease in equity' The total expense is recognized over the

vesting period, which is the period over whi"ch all the specified vesting conditions are required to be

satisfied. At the end of each reporting period, the company revises its estimates of the number of

options that are expected to vest based on the service and non-vesting conditions' It recognizes the

impact of the ."ri'.ion to original estimates, if any, in the statement of profit and loss' with a

corresponding adjustment to equity'

Leases

Lease is a contract that provides to the customer (lessee) the right to use an asset for a period of time

in exchange for consideration'

a. ComPanY as a Lessee

A lessee is required to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases and to recognize depreciation

of leased urr.,, ,"purately irom interest on lease liabilities in the statement of Profit and Loss'

The Company ,r", the piactical expedient to apply the requirements of Ind as I 16 - Leases to a

portfolio of leases with similar characteristics if the effects on the financial statements of applying

{
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to the portfolio does not differ materially from applying the requirement to the individual leases
within that portfolio.

However, according to Ind AS I 16, the Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets
and lease liabilities for leases with a lease term of 12 months or less (short-term leases) and for
leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lease payments associated with these
leases are generally recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term or another
systematic basis if appropriate.

a.l Right -of -use asset

Right-of-use assets, which are included under property, plant and equipment, are measured at

cost less any accumulated depreciation and, if necessary, any accumulated impairment. The cost
of a right-of-use asset comprises the present value of the outstanding lease payments plus any lease

payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, any initial
direct costs and an estimate of costs to be incurred in dismantling or removing the underlying
asset. In this context, the Company also applies the practical expedient that the payments for non-

lease components are generally recognized as lease payments. If the lease transfers ownership of
the underlying asset to the lessee at the end ofthe lease term or ifthe cost ofthe right-of-use asset

reflects that the lessee will exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated to the

end of the useful life of the underlying asset. Otherwise, the right-of- use asset is depreciated to

the end of the lease term.

t.2 Lease liability

Lease liabilities, which are assigned to financing liabilities, are measured initially at the present

value of the lease payments. Subsequent measurement of a lease liability includes the increase of
the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to

reflect the lease Payments made.

b. Company as a Lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership

of an asset are classified as operating leases. Where the Company is a lessor under an operating

lease, the asset is capitalized within properfy, plant and equipment and depreciated over its useful

economic life. Payments received under operating leases are recognized in the Statement of profit

and Loss on a straight-line basis over the term ofthe lease.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Critical judgements required in the application of Ind AS 116 may include, inter-alia, the

following:

Identiffing whether a contract (or part of a contract) includes a lease;

Determining whether it is reasonably certain that an extension or termination option will be

exercised;

Classification of lease agreements (when the entity is a lessor);

Determination of whether variable payments are in-substance fixed;

Establishing whether there are multiple leases in an arrangement.

Determining the stand-alone selling prices of lease and non-lease components.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty in the application of Ind AS 116 may include, inter-ali4 the

following:
Estimation of the lease term;
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Determination of the appropriate rate to discount the lease payments;

Assessment of whether a right-of-use asset is impaired.

2.14 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the
borrowing of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an

adjustment to the borrowing costs.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifl,ing asset

that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized
during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

2.t5 Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognized in the statement of profit and

loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity
or in OCI.

Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid

lpayable to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those
that are enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date in the country where the company
operates and generates taxable income. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if there is a
legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and it is intended to realize the asset and

settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences between the tax base

of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting
date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or
liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction,
affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss;

- Taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

Defened tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused

tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable

that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry
forward ofunused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except when the deferred tax asset

relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in
a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the

accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the

deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date

and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profits will allow the

deferred tax asset to be recovered.

a
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been
enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset ifa legally enforceable right exists to set off
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity
and the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss.
Deferred tax items are recognized in conelation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly
in equity.

In situations where the company is entitled to a tax holiday under the Income-tax Act, l96l enacted
in India or tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where it operates, no deferred tax
(asset or liability) is recognized in respect of temporary differences which reverse during the tax
holiday period, to the extent the company's gross total income is subject to the deduction during the
tax holiday period. Deferred tax in respect of timing differences which reverse after the tax holiday
period is recognized in the year in which the timing differences originate. However, the company
restricts recognition of deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become reasonably certain or
virtually certain, as the case may be, that sufficient future taxable income will be available against
which such deferred tax assets can be realized. For recognition of deferred taxes, the temporary
differences which originate first are considered to reverse first.

Minimum Alternate Tax ('MAT') under the provisions of the Income -tax Act,l961 is recognized as
current tax in the Statement of Proft and Loss. The credit available under the Act in respect of MAT
paid is recognized as an asset only when and to the extent there is convincing evidence that the
company will pay normal income tax during the period for which the MAT credit can be carried
forward for set-off against the normal tax liability. MAT credit recognized as an asset is reviewed at
each balance sheet date and written down to the extent the aforesaid convincing evidence no longer
exists. MAT credit entitlement at year end is grouped with Deferred Tax Asset (net)in the Balance
Sheet of an entity.

Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent asseb

A provision is recognized when the company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a
result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any
reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using
a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When
discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance
cost in the statement of profit and loss.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the
present obligation at reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the
obligation. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to
be recovered from a third party, the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain that
reimbursement will be received, and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliablv.
Contingent liability is disclosed when there is:

- a present obligation arising from past events, but it is not probable that an outflow of
resources will be required to settle the obligation.

- present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possiblef
Ltfry, V\/
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2.17

2.18

explained above'

2.19 Financial instruments

- a possible obligation arising from past events where the probability of outflow of resources
is not remote.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. A contingent asset is disclosed where
an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect

the current best estimates.

Earnings per share @PS)

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the net profiV (loss) for the period/ year

attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during

the period/ year. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period is

adjuited foievents of bonus issue and share split. For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings/

(loss) per share, the net profit or loss for the period/ year attributable to equity shareholders and the

weighied average number of shares outstanding during the period/ year are adjusted for the effects of
all dilutive potential equity shares.

Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly

transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based

on the presumption that the iransaition to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability'

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the company' The fair value of

an asset or a liability is measurei using the assumptions that market participants would use when

;;t;rg the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest'

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset considers a market participant's ability to generate

economic benefits UV ,ti"g ttt" asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another'

The company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which

sufficient data are available to measuie fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs

and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs'

. Level I - euoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities'

. Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the

fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

. Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value

measurement is unobservable'

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the

company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing

categoriiation (based on the lowest revel input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a

whole) at the end of each reporting period'

For fair value disclosures, the company has determined classes of assets and liabilities based on the

nature, characteristics and risks ofthe asset or liability and the level ofthe fair value hierarchy as

t
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to financial asset of one entity and a financial liability

or equity instrument of another entity.
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Financial assets

Classification

The company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss);

- those measured at amortized cost.

The classification depends on the company's business model for managing the financial assets and the

contractual terms of cash flows.
For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the statement of profit and

loss or OCI. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which

investment is held. For investments in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the company

has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for equity investment at

fair value through OCI.

The company classifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those

assets changes.

Measurement

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value except trade receivables, as the trade receivables

does not contain significant financing component they ari. initially measured at transaction price' In

case of financial assets not recordeJ ut tait value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are

attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair

value through profit or loss are expensed in the statement of profit and loss'

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the company's business model for managing

the asset and cash no* 
"t 

uru.teristics ortrr. a*it. There are three measurement categories into which

the company classifies its debt instruments:

Debt instruments at amortized cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are satisfied:

-TheassetiSheldwithinabusinessmodelwhoseobjectiveistoholdassetsforcollecting
contractual cash flows, and

-Thecontractualtermsoftheassetgiveriseonspecifieddatestocashflowsthataresolely
payments of principal and interest 1Snrrl on the principal amount outstanding'

A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost and is not part of

a hedging relationship is recognized in the tiut.."nt oi profit and loss when the asset is derecognized

or impaired. tnt.r.riin"ome fiom these financial assets is included in finance income using effective

interest rate (EIR) method.

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCD

Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, where

the assets' cash flows represent SPPI, are measured at FVTOCI' The movements in the carrying

amount are recognized through ocl, except for the-recognition of impairment gains and losses' interest

revenue and foreign exchange gain or losies which are recognized in the statement of profit and loss'

When the financial asset is derecognirea,lfre cumulative guin o.loss previously recognized in OCI is

reclassified from equity to the statement of profit and loss and recognized in other gains/ losses'

Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income using EIR method'f
qv
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Debt instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTPL. A gain or loss

on debt instrument that is subsequently measured at FVTPL and is not a part of hedging relationship is

recognized in the statement of profit and loss within other gains/ losses in the period in which it arises.

Interest income from these financial assets is included in other income.

Equrty investments

All equity investments falling within the definition of "Financial Instruments" as defined in 'lnd AS

t Oq - Einancial instruments' are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are

classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable election to

recognize subsequent changes in the fair vllue in OCI. The company makes such.election on an instrument-

by- i"nstrument basis. Theilassification is made on initial recognition and is irrevocable'

lf the company decides to classiff an equity instrument as at. FVTOCI, then all fair value changes on

the instrument, excluding dividenis, areiectgnized in ocl. There is no re-classification ofthe amounts

from OCI to the statement of profit and loss, even on sale of equity instrument'

Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes

recognized in the statement of profit and loss'

Derecognition

The company derecogn izes afinancial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the

financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in

which substantiauy utt ortn. risks and r&ards of ownership of the financiar asset aretransferred or in

which the company neither transfers no, .etainlulsiantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and

it does not retiin control ofthe financial assets'

Impairment of financial assets

The company applies expected credit loss (ECL)rno-d:!for measurement and recognition of impairment

loss on the assets carried at amortized cost and rvrocr debt instruments. The impairment methodology

applieddependsonwhethertherehasu..nu,ignifi".u.ntincreaseincreditrisk.Note42detailshowthe
company determines *rr.,rr". there has been a-significant increase in credit risk'

For trade receivables only, the company appli.el^the simplified approach permitted by 'lnd AS 109 -

Financiar instruments,, which requires "*p.li"o 
rifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition

of the receivables.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Recognition

The company initially recognizes borrowings, trade payables and related financial liabilities on the date

on which theY originated.

Allotherfinancialinstruments(includingregular-way.purchasesandsalesoffinancialassets)are
recognized on the t uO" Aut., wfrictr is the date Jn whictLthi company becomes aparty to the contractual

provisions of the instrument.

Measurement

Non-derivative financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred'

After initial recognition, these liabilities are *"u,""d at amortized cost using EIR method'

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or

expires. when *.rirrirg nninciat liability is ry.n!!.cea 
by another from the same lender on substantially

different terms, o.-ifr" tJrms of un 
"*iriing 

tia6itity 
.ar6. ;.ullantially 

modified' such an exchange or

modification is treated as the derecognitio;-orttre originat liability and the recognition of a new liability'

The differen.. in ti-r.i"rpective .u.,ling-urnounts is iecognized in the statement of profit or loss'
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2.20

2.21

,, ,,,,

Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as financial liability at the time the guarantee is issued.
The liability is initially measured at fair value and subsequently at the higher of the amount determined
in accordance with 'Ind AS 37 - Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets' and the amount
initially recognized less cumulative amortization, where appropriate.

The fair value of financial guarantees is determined as the present value of the difference in net cash

flows between the contractual payments under the debt instrument and the payments that would be

required without the guarantee, or the estimated amount that would be payable to a third party for

assuming the obli gations.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if
there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention

to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Cash dividend to equitY holders

The Company recognizes a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders when the distribution

is authorized, and the distribution is no longer at the discretion of the Company. As per the Companies

Act,Z}l3,a distribution is authorized when it is approved by the shareholders. A corresponding amount

is recognized directly in equitY.

Government grant

Government grants are recognized at their fair value when there is a reasonable assurance that the grant

will be received, and company will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to income are deferred and recognized in the statement of profit and loss

over the period necessary to match them with costs that they are intended to compensate and

presented within other income.

Government grants relating to purchase of property, plant and equipment are initially recognized as

deferred income at fair value and subsequently recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a

systematic basis over the useful life of the asset'

Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of corporate Affairs (,,MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards

under companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued from time to time. For the year ended 31

March zoz4,McAhas not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing standards applicable

to the ComPanY. n,vd\.-\r,tl v
f
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(Amount in INR millions, e.rcept /or shetre data unless olherwise stated)

Note 3: P PIant and

Equipments
Oflice

Particulars Freehold Land Factory Buildings Office Building

Motor
Vehicles

Furniture &
Fixtures

Computer & Deta
Processing Units

Plant &
MachinerY

224 17carrying value as of 0l April 2021 32.38

56'1.t6
1'1.76

0.41

18.24

I 1.56

0.41

t6.20
107

16.59

2.s3
l 6.89
0.48

242.69
22.t2

17.2717.37
221.17value as of0l

t2
261.111

32.38
9.80

248
0.40

umulated depreciation as of0l April 2021

charge fbr the year

329.74

19 09
t 3.10
0.72

10.79

229
1 3.96
038

193.19

6.14
88 30

7.08

l 1.88

as of0l A

t7.51
128.79Carrying value as ofApril O1,2022

3.456.043.0364.li8
J2.38

224.1132 38carrying value as of 0l Aprll2O22
251 .61

604.51

306.09

2.15

29.39

I 1.80

1.20

17.2't

283
19.12

5. l0
17 3't
o.22

264.81

28.53
0.95

March 2023

908.,t5l024.22
32.38Gross

1.34

348.43

25.24
0.t9

I 1.88

3.57

016

13 82

l19
13.08

3.86
14.34

0.40
199.93

7.80
0.03

95.38
7.08

Accumulated depreciation as of0l April 2022

Depreciation charge for the year
15.0111.74201.70102.,16rch 2023

16.9,1

24.701.28
l2t.1lCarrying value as of 3l March 2023

53,1.975.092.858d.69256.2132.38

257 61224.1732 38carrying value as of 0l April 2023

908.45

264.47

1.68

39.99

6.58

1.68

20. l0
1.57

24.22
6.04

t7.59
10 00

292 39

24028

21.61
l7value as of 3l March

4,1.89
.59251.632.38ross

15.29

4.30

L68

l5 0l
1.70

t6.94
4.65

14.74

l.l0
207.70

15.53
|.34
4.08

102.46

7.08
Accumulated depreciation as of 0l April 2023

Depreciation charge tbr the year

373.48

38.44

4 I 0.2417.91,7121.59
3l llarch 202,1

5.42
de

I 1.75252.19l 14.63et Carrying value as of3l March 2024

761.0026.98,1.968.67309.44
32.38

\

+\./ V

256.0tt



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED CIN-UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO27625
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Note 3a: Intangible assets

Note 3b: Intangible assets under development and Capital work-in-progress

Drawing & Copyrights TotalPackage & softwareParticulars

Gross carrying value as of 0l April 2021

Additions
Disposals

57.83

3.92

68.80
3.92

10.97

55.72

0l
10.97

Gross carrying value as of April 01,2022

10.97ll

10.9'7

10.97

D S

ofNet

value as of0l A 2022

of0l A 2022

72.7261.75

66.69

77.6766.70

70.08

10.97

10.97depreciation as of0l APril 2021

Depreciation charge for the Year

S

10.97

10.97

2023as of3l

'h2023as of 3l

Additions
carrying value as of 0l APril 2023

6.0J

7.59

6t.7 5

4.95

66.10
12.63

64.42

2.27
53.45

2.27

66.69
3.39

55.72

3.39
depreciation as of0l APtil2022

charge for the Year

72.72

4.95

77.67

12.63

10.97 90.30
79.33

Gross 2024March3 Iofasvalue
10.97

Depreciation charge for the Year

ated depreciation as of01 April 2023
70.08

5.50
59.1I

5.50

10.9764.613l
75.58

2024as
11

4.
of

Captial W,
Particulars

Intangible Assets under

develoPment

1.44

2.48

3.92

7.53

the

as on 0l Lpril202
during the Year

out 7.53

ason 0 2022

theout I

the

2023MarchonBalance

Balance as on 0l APtil2022
during the Year

out

7.53

t20.97

128.50

144.83

141.40

Balance as on 01 APril 2023

Add:Additions during the Year

131.93

on 3l rhLlance

nL<,{,/
i/ V-
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share datrt unless otherwise stated)

Note 3b.1: Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) aging schedule

Amount in capital work-in-progress for a period of Total
Particulars <l I to 2 years 2 to 3 vears > 3 years

i) Projects in progress

ii)Projects temporari ly suspended

Total

45.47 78.93 7.53 13r.93

45.47 78.93 7.53 l3t

3l March

Particulars
Total

< I Year I to 2 years 2 to 3 years > 3 years

i) Projects in progress

ii)Projects temporarily suspended

Total

120.97 7.53 r 28.50

120.97 7.53 r 28.50

TotalParticulars

i) Projects in progress

i i)Proj ects temporari ly suspended

Total

I to2 2to3

7.53 7.53

7.53 7.53

\
?,

,-\

-

\/

u
\



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 Nlarch 2024
(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless otherwise stated)

Note: 4 Right-of-use Assets
The details of the Line Items of Right-of-use Assets is as follows:-

cl N-u00000cH2004PLC 027 625

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023 0l April 2022

Buildines
Crross Carrying Value at ttre Beginning of the year

Additions

Deletions

11.64 93.25

7.78

89.39

93.25

Gross carrvins value at the end ofthe vear I 1.64 I1.64 93.25

Accumulated depreciation at the beginning ofthe year

Depreciation charge for the year

Deletions

7.'75

3.89

13.79

9.68

15.72

t3.79

Accumulated deDreciation at the end of the vear 11.64 7.75 13.79

Net Carrvine Value at the end of the vear (A) 3.89 79.16

Plant & Machinerv
Gross Carrying Value at the Beginning of the year

Additions
Deletions

8.25

20.s0 8.25

Gross carrving value at the end of the year 28.75 E.25

Accumulated depreciation at the beginning of the year

Depreciation charge for the year

Deletions

0.20

1.47 0.20

Accumulated depreciation at the of the vear 1.67 0.20

Net Carrying Value at the end of the year (B) 27.08 8.05

Total Carrying Value (A+B) 27.08 I 1.94 79.46

t(,hV
{
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 5: NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - INVESTMENTS

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023 0l April2022

Face Value per
share (in t)

Number of
Shares

Value Face Value per
share (in t)

Number of
Shares

Value Face Value per

share (in t)
Number of

Shares

Value

Investment in equity instruments (at cost)
Equity shares of subsidiary companies fully paid up (unquoted)
SED Engineers & Fabricators Private Limited
Sustainable Environment Developers Limited
Total
Less: Provision for impairment on investments

Total

Equity shares of Associate fully paid up (unquoted)
IPRO Sugar Engineering Private Limited
Total
Less: Provision for impairment on investments

Total

Equity shares of other fully paid up (unquoted)
Sri Saibaba Sugar Limited
Total
Less: Provision for impairment on investments

Total

Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments

l0
l0

10,000

50,000

0.10

0.50

l0
l0

10,000

50,000

0.10
0.s0

l0
r0

r 0,000
s0,000

0.10

0.50

0.60 0.60 0.60

l0 25,000

0.10

0.50

0.25 l0 25,000

0. l0
0.s0

0.25 l0 25,000

0.10

0.50

0.25

0.25 0.2s 0.25

100 3,00,000

0.25

30.00 r00 3,00,000

0.25

30.00 100 3,00,000

0.25

30.00

30.00 30.00 30.00

30.00

0.75
30.10

30.00

0.75

30.10

30.00

0.75

30.r0

( + V \d
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(Amount in INR millions, except.for share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 6: NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023 01 April2022

Unsecured, considered good

Security deposits

Balance with banks-deposits accounts with original maturity more than l2 months

Total

3.65

0.22

1.25

24.26 31.70

3.87 25.51 31.70

NOTE 7: DEFERRED TAX ASSETS(LIABILITIES) (NET)

Particulars 0l April2023 Recognized in Statement
ofProfit and Loss

Recognized in Other
Comprehensive lncome

3l March 2024

Deferred tax liability
Property,plant & equipments and intangible assets

Right of Use Assets

Remeasurements of Financial Liabilities at effective interest method

Gross deferred tax liability (A)

Deferred tax asset

Impact of expenditure charged to the statement of profit and loss in the current year

but allowed for tax purposes on payment basis

Expected credit loss allowance on trade receivables

Lease liabilities

Remeasurements of Financial Assets at Amortised Cost

Sub total

Unused Tax Credits

Minimum Alternate Tax

Gross deferred tax asset (B)

Net deferred tax (assets)/ liability ( A - B )

37.47

3.47
0.81

r 9.03

4.41

(0. r 9)

56.50

7.88

0.62

41.75 23.25

15.65 12.46

3.2s

(l.2r)

(t;7'7) 26.34

6.50

0.66
3.25

1.87

20.77 14.50 (t.771 33.50

5t.86 (5 1.86)

72.63 (37.36) (1.771 33.50

(30.88) 60.61 1.77 31.50

\r

(

65.00
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

0l April2022 Recognized in Statement
of Profit and Loss

Recognized in Other
Comprehensive Income

3l March 2023Particulars

Deferred tax liability
Property,plant & equipments and intangible assets

Right of Use Assets

Remeasurements of Financial Liabilities at effective interest method

Gross deferred tax liability (A)

Deferred tax asset

Impact ofexpenditure charged to the statement ofprofit and loss in the current year

but allowed for tax purposes on payment basis

Expected credit loss allowance on trade receivables

Lease liabilities

Remeasurements of Financial Assets at Amortised Cost

Sub total

Unused Tax Credits

Minimum Altemate Tax

Gross deferred tax asset (B)

Net deferred tax (assets)/ liability ( A - B )

37.47

3.47
0.81

37.47

3.47

0.81

41.75 4t.75

16.49

3.25

1.87

(0.84) 15.65

3.25

1.87

21.61 (0.84) 20.77

(48.28) 51.86100.14

(26.67) (0.84) 72.63100.14

(100.14) 68.42 0.84 (30.88)

Particulars 0l April202l Recognized in Statement
ofProfit and Loss

Recognized in Other
Comprehensive lncome

0l April2022

Deferred tax liability
Property,plant & equipments and intangible assets

Gross deferred tax liability (A)

Deferred tax asset

Impact ofexpenditure charged to the statement ofprofit and loss in the current year

but allowed for tax purposes on payment basis

Expected credit loss allowance on trade receivables

Lease Liabilities

Sub total

Unused Tax Credits

Minimum Altemate Tax

Gross deferred tax asset (B)

Net deferred tax (assets)/ liability ( A - B )

t0.97 100.1489.17

10.97 100.r489.1 7
(r00.14)(8e.17) (r0.97)

\



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(Amount in INR millions, excepl .for share dqtq unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 8: OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS

cIN-U00000c H2004PL C027 625

0l April20223l March 2024 3l March 2023Particulars

Capital Advances

Advances other than Capital Advances

- Security Deposits

- Other Advances

Total

NOTE 9: INVENTORIES (AT LOWER OF COST OR NET REALISABLE VALUE)

25.94

l 1.35

I 1.54

I 1.35

5.44

I t.35

37.29 22.89 16.79

Particulars
Raw Material & Components

Stores and spares

Work-in-progress
Finished goods

Total

3l 2024 3l March 2023 0l 2022
405.81

18.47

1 78.1 !

59.87

486.01

22.72

r 38.98
l r2.80

441.79
23.37

219.12

94.65

760.51 778.93 662.26

V
( .> \r



SPRAY ENGTNEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 10: CLIRRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - INVESTMENTS

cr N-u00000c H2004PLC 027 625

Particulars 3l \Iarch 202,1 ll \larch 202J 0l April 2022

Investments at fair value throush Profit & Loss GVTPL)
Investment in Mutual Funds (Quoted)

Canara Robeco Consumer Trends Fund - Regular Growth 8227.572 Units
(31 March 2023 - 8227.572 Unils)

Canara Robeco Equity Hybrid Fund - Regular Growth - 2222.136 Units
(3 I March 2023- 2222.136 Units)

Bank of India Multi Cap Fund - Regular Plan- Growth - 141043.851 Units

(31 March 2023 - 99995 Units)

Bank of India MultiAsset Allocation Fund - Regular Plan- Growth - 49997 Units

(3 I March 2023 - Nil Units)

Investments at Amortised Cost
Unquoted lnvestments

Total Investments
Aggegate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof

Aggregate amount of unquoted investments

Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments

Total

NOTE tl: CLIRRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - TR{DE RECEIVABLES

0.77

0.69

2.t3

0.5 l

0.56

0.54

1.00

4.10
4 l0

2.10
2.10

lo 2.10

3l 3l Ma 0t
Particulars

receivables considered good - secured

Trade receivables considered good - unsecured

Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk

Trade receivables' credit impaired

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss

Total

867.59 59s.99

595.99

42',t.56

95.49

427.56867.59

Movement in

Balance at the ofthe year

Add:- Additions during the Year

Less:- Bad debts written off
Balance at the end ofthe Year

loss allowance of receivables March 2024 h2023
95.49

95.49

A 2022

257.85

162.36

95.49

q
vf v



c t N - t I 00000c H 200 4P l.('.027 625SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES I,IMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024

(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless olherwise stated)

Note I l.l: Trade Receivables asins schedule

Outstandins for followins oeriods from due date of navment

Particularc <6months 6monthstolyear lto2yean 2to3yeam >3yeam 'I ota l

Undisputed Trade Receivables - considered good

ll March 2024

3l March 2023

0l April 2022

Undisputed Trade Receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk

31 M*ch2O24
31 March 2023

0l April 2022

Undisputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired
3l March 2024

3l March 2023

0l April 2022

Disputed Trade Receivables - considered good

3l March 2024

3l March2023
0l Awil2022

Disputed Trade Receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk

3l Mrch 2024

3l March 2023

0l April 2022

Disputed Trade Receivables - credit impaired
3l Mrch 2024

3l March2023
0l April 2022

Totrl
Totol
Totsl

Less:-Allowance lor expected credit loss

3l March 2024

3l Much 2023

0t Apfl2022
Total Trade Receivables(Net)
3l Mrch 2024

3l March 2023

0l April 2022

471.34

292.35

I 75.00

I 68.36

73.14

34.22

44.61

14.51

25.13

15.76

31.80

53.54

99.46

120.47

84.76

95.49

801.57

532.27

376.8s

95.,t9

66.02

63.12

s0.71

4.41 6t.61

60.36

50.71

3.36

473.38

292.35

175.00

99.46

120.47

84.76

172.77

73.14

44.61

17.87

2s.33

77.37

92.16

867.59

595.99

s23.0571

95.49 95.{9

473.38

292.35

t75.00

99.46

120.47

81.76

172.77

73.14

38.22

44,61

17.87

25.3J

77.37

92.16

104.25

867.59

595.99

427.56

> \r- \r



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE I2: CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - CASH AND CASH EQTIIVALENTS

cIN- U00000cH2004 PLC027 625

Particula rs 3l March 202,1 3l March 2023 0l Aoril2022
(A) Balances with banks:

Jn current accounts

Jn fixed deposit under lien held as margin money (for credit facility and bank guarantee)

maturing within 12 months
(B) Cash on Hand

Total

Cash & cash equivalents

Bank Balance other than above

NOTE I2A: CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - LOANS

1.33

I I 1.34

t2.56
104.46

0.1 I

t2 40

6t.34

0. l0 3.63

112.71 I 17.t3 77,37

1.43

l 1 1.34

12.67

104.46

16.03

61.34

Particulars 3l Nlarch 2024 3l March 2023 0t April 2022

Loans receivables considered doubtful - Unsecured

Recoverable from related party

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss

Total

NOTE I3I CI.:RRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

69.14
(69. l4)

3l March 2024 3l March 2023 0l April 2022Particulars

Interest accrued but not due on bank fixed deposits

Total

NOTE t4: CI-IRRENT TAX ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) (NET)

1.66 2.60 1.30

1.66 2.60 1.30

I March 2024 2023 0l
(0.73)

Provision for taxation (Net ofadvance tax & TDS )

Total

NOTE l5: OTHER CL'RRENT ASSETS

Capital advances

Advances other thsn capital advances

- Advances to suppliers

IJ nsecure d, conside re d good
(J nse cure d, c on s ide re d doub tful

-Loan and advances to related parties

-Other Advances

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss

Total

3l March 2024

193.65

1.24

97.51

2023

41.53

232.02

1.93

99.10

0lA

215.24

1.95

35.48

292.40

(t.24)
374.58

( l .e3)

252,67

(l.9s)

291.16

V 4 v *r--

372.65 250.12

(12,1.60) (43.til ) (0.73)
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMI'I'ED
Nores to the Financial Statements for the yeer ended 3 I March 2024

(Amounl m INtl nittions, etccpl fbr shura data unlcss olhcruisa sluled)

NOTE t6: EQUITY SHARE CAPITAI,

thc number ofshares and

Detlil of each shareholder 5"/"

(d) Shareholding of promotors:

number of

( +

0tMarch3l March 202,1 AmounlNumber of
Number of sharesNumber ofshares

240.50

225.87

225.t7

2,40,50,(mo

2,25,86,781

2,25,a6,7A1

225.47

4,0o,0o,ofl)

2,25,86,781

2,25,86,781

400.00

225.87

225,87

4,0o,oo,mo

2,25,E6,7E1

2,25,86,741

Equity shares oft I 0/- each with voting rights

lssued share capitel

Equity shares oft l0/- each with voting rights

Subscribed and fully paid-up share Capital

shares of 0/- rvith

share capital

22s.87 I
z,z:t,do2,25,86,781225.872,25,86,78t'fotal

2021

Number of
Number of shares Amount

Number of shares Amount

Equity shrres outstrnding 8t the begiooing of the yesr

Add: Issued duing the yeu
Less: Shms bought back

Eouiw shr16 outstlnding 8t the end of the yerr

2,25,A6,741

2,25,86,781

225.a7

225.87

2,25,86,781

2,25,86,781

225.47

225.47

2,25,86,781 225.47

March3l March 2024

share
Y" Holding in thst clsss ofNumber of shares held

Number of shares
o/" Holding in that class of

shars
oZ Holding in that

ofshars
Number of shares held

s6."tv/o

26.520/0

12jV/o

1,28,06,66156.1.28,06,66 I

59,89,
53.9q/o
26.3llo
t2.s$/o

1,2 1,93,91 8

59,42,730
2E,23,348

Class of shares/name of the shsreholders:

Equity shrre with voting rights
(i) Mr. Vivek Vema (Chaimm cm Mmaging Director)

(ii) Mr. Prateek Vema (Whole-time Director)
(iii) Klondike lnvestments Ltd.

held by promoaoB al end ofthe year

Promotor n{me

21t21
0l

Number of shar€s Y" of total sharB

7o change

during the year

Number of shares held 7o of total sh{res Number ofshares 9/u oftotsl shsrs

(i) Mr. Vivek Vema (Chainnm cum Mmaging Director)
(ii) Mr. Prateek Vema (Whole-time Director)

1.2 1.93.9 | 8 53.gy/o
26.31o/o

1.28,06.66 I 56. 1,28,06,661

59,89,987

56.
-0.2tyo

\^

022
Particulars Amount

0l April t'r)

Psrticulars

225.87

-ll 

March 2023

V



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICBS LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(Amount in INR millions, excepl.for share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 17: OTHER EQUITY

c rN-u00000cH200 4PLC027 625

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023 01 April2022
(a) Securities premium

Balance outstanding at the beginning of the year
Add: Additions during the year
Less: Utilised during the year

Balance outstanding at the end of the year

(b) Retained earnings
Balance outstanding at the beginning of the year
Add/(Less): Transition effect on Restatement to Ind AS
Add: Net profit for the year
Add :lncome on account of OCI
Less: Appropriations
Balance outstanding at the end of the year

Total (a+b)

6 t 3.01

6 I 3.01

(116.64)

530.06
(7.8s)

405.57

6 r 3.01

6r3.0r

(4s6.40)

343.48
(3.72)

(116.64)

613.01

613.0 r

(602.s7\
(3.67)

149.12

0.75

0.03

(4s6.40\

1,018.58 496.37 156.61
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except.l'or share data unless otheruise sloted)

NOTE lt: NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - BORROWINGS

c I N- tr00000c H 200 4P LC o27 625

Irsrticulars 3l March 202.1 31 March 2023 0t Aprit 2022

Secured

Term Loans form banks

Less: Cunent mahrities oflong term borrowings

257 .03

4',7 .t0
268.01

43.47

61.61

16.4'.7

Total 209.93 224.s4 45. l4

i) Vehicle loms of INR 19.81 millions (31 Much 2023 - INR 17.50 millions, 01 April 2022 - INR 12.57 millions) is in respect of vrious vehicles which ue secued by

hypothecationofthevehiclesfinmced. Allthelomsuerepayablein48to60 monthly instalmentsmdcarrying interestratermgingfroml.l5o/oto91U/op.a.

ii) INR Nil millions (31 Much 2023 - NR Nil millions, 0l April 2022 - INR 0.59 millions) outstmding of Working Capital Demmd lom (Total sactioned limii of INR 8.40

millions) was taken fiom Bmk of lndia at interest rate of I yeil MCLR+BSS O.3O%+CRP 5.000/0 with monthly rests secued by I st Pri passu chuge by way of hypothecation

of stocld book debtrtills md other chugeable Cwent ssets ( present md futue) md collaterally secued by 1st pad pssu chrge by way of hypothecation of entire fixed

assets( existing md futue ) excluding lmd md building at plot no. 76 Industrial uea, baddi; Lmd md building at plot no. 245-246, Industrial trea, Baddi; Lmd md building at

plot no. 395-398 ner Cola Cola factory, village billmwali, Baddi; 4 flats situated at Baddi in the nme of the compmy.The lom was fi.rther secued by Personal Gurmtee of

Mr. Vivek Vema md Mr Prateek Vema . The lom was repayable in l8 monthly installments comencing tom November, 2020 md ending in Apr1l,2022.

iii) tNR L52 millions (31 Mrch 2023 - INR 6.49 millions, 01 April 2022 - INR 1 l l0 millions) outstanding of Working Capital Tem lom (Total smctioned limit of INR 14.4

millions) takenfromBmkoflndiaatinterestrateofo.65ozoverRBLRsecwedbylstpilipassuchilgebywayofhl,pothecationofstock/bookdobts.6illsmdotherchrgeable
Cwent ssets ( present md futue) and collaterally secued by I st pui passu charge by way of hypothecation of entire fixed ass€ts (existing md fuhre) excluding lmd md

building at plot no. 76 lndustrial rea, baddi; Land md building at plot no. 245-246, Industrial ilea, Baddi; Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 neu Cola Cola factory, Yillag€

billmwali, Baddi; 4 flats situat€d at Baddi in the nme of the compmy.The tom was fi.rther smued try Personal Guiltee of Mr. Vivek Vema md Mr Prateek Veru . The

lom is repayabte in 36 monthly installements comencing from Juty,202l md ending in Jue,2024.

iv) INR L94 millions (31 Much 2023 - INR 9.71 millions, 01 April 2022 - INR 17.48 millions) outstanding of Working Capital tem lom (Total smctioned limil of INR 23.3

millions) u&en from Cmaa Bank at intqest rate of I yeu MCLR subject to a maimm of 9.25 o/o p.a. secued by I st pili passu chuge with Bmk of India on cment assets (

present md futwe) md collaterally secwed by I st pili passu chrge with Bmk of India on cntire fixed assts( existing md futue) excluding lmd and building at plot no. 76

Industrial ue4 badcli; Lmd md building atplotto.245-246,ltdustrial uea, Baddi; Lmd md building at plot no 395-398 neu Cola Cola factory, village billmwali, Baddi;4

flats situated at Baddi in the nme of the compmy.The lom is fi.rnher secured by Personal Guarmtee of Mr. Vivek Vma md Mr Prateek Vema . The lom is repayable in 36

months installments comencing fiom July,202l md ending in Jme,2024.

v) INR Nil millions (31 Mrch 2023 - INR Nil millions, 01 AFil 2022 - INR 0.67 millions) outstmding of working capital Demmd Lom (Toal smctioned limit of INR 12.0

millions)wutakenfromCmaaBmkatinterestrateof I yeuMCLR secuedby lstptripssuchdge withBankof lndiaoncrmmissets (presentedfuture)md

collaterally secu€d by I st pui passu chrge with Bmok oflndia on entire fixed assets( existing md futwe) excluding land md building at plot no. 76 lndustrial rea, baddi;

Lmd md building at plotao.24i-246,lndustrial area Baddi; Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 netr Cola Cola factory, village billmwali, Baddi; 4 flats situated at Baddi in

the nme of the compmy.The lom was further secued by Personal Gurmtee of Mr. Vivck Vema md MrPrateek Vma. The lom was repayable in l8 months installments

comencing from November,2o20 md mding in April, 2022.

vi) INR I LOO millions (31 March 2023 - INR 12.00 mitlions, Ol April 2022 - INR l2.OO millions) outstmding of Working Capitat Tem Lom (Total smctioned limit of INR

l2.00millions)wrUken fromCmraBmk atinterestrateof I yeuMCLR subjecttoamuimm of 9.25o/op.a. smuedby lstpuipssuchtrgeoncmentassets (present

ild futu€) md collaterally secued by entire fixed assets( existing md futwe) excluding land md building at plot no. 76 Industrial uea" baddi, Lmd md building at plot no.

245-246, tndustrial rea Baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 neu Cola Cola factory, village bittmwali, Baddi,4 flats sitmted at Baddi in the me of the compmy.The

loan is fi.rther secued by Personal Gwmtee of Mr. Vivek Vems md Mr Prateek Vema . The lom is repayable in 36 months installments comencing from Dsember,2023

md ending in November,2026.

vii) INR 6.52 millions (31 Much 2023 . INR 7.20 millions, 01 April 2022 - INR 7.20 millions) outstanding of working capital Tem loil (Total suctioned limit of INR 7.20

millions) taken from Bmk oflndia at interest rate of 0.659/0 over RBLR secued by I st pui pmsu chrge by way of hypothecation of stocv book debts/bills md otha chrgeable

cwent assets ( present and futue ) md collaterally secued by mtire fixed assets( existing md futue )excluding lmd ud building at plot no. 76 tndustrial ue4 baddi, Lmd

md building at plot no. 245-246, Industrial rc4 Baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 netr Cola Cola factory, village billowali, Baddi, 4 flats situted at Baddi in the

nme of the compmy.The lom is firther secued by Personal Guarmtee of Mr. Vivek Vma md Mr Prateek Veru . The lom is repayable in 36 months installmmts

comencing from November, 2023 md ending in October, 2026.

viii) INR 159.l0 nillions (3 | Mrch 2023 - INR 177.58 millions, 01 April 2022 - INR Nil millions) oulstmding of Tem lom for puchase of corporate offrce (Total smctioned

limitofINRlS3.TOmillions)takmfromCmraBmkatintflestrateofRLLR+2.50/o+0.80/o smuedbyexclusiveEMTofCorporateofficeatPlotno.C-82,lndusn-ial
Area,Phsse T,Mohali md firther secwed by cotlatoal of lmd md building at plot no. 76 lndustrial rea, baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 245-246, lndusrial uea Baddi,

Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 ner Cola Cola factory, village billmwali, Baddi,4 flats situsted at Baddi in the nme of the compmy md other mtte fixed assets(existing

& futue) of its om shre of EMT of Rs. 140.00 millions out of total EMT of Rs. 240.80 millions.The lom is further secued by Personal Gumtee of Mr. Vivek Vema md Mr

Prateek Vema . The loa is repayable in 120 monthly installements comencing from December, 2022 md ending in November, 2032.

ix) INR 23.96 miltions (31 M{ch 2023 - INR 7.52 millions, 01 April 2022 - tNR Nil millions) outstmding of Tem lom for puchase of Plaqt & Machinmies (Total smctioned

limitofINR32.T0millions)takmfromBmkoflndiaatinterestrateof lyeuMCLR+BSPO.30%+CRP2.08% withmonthlyrestsprimulysecwedbylstPari-passuchrge
by way of hypothecation of Machinuy puhased out of buk Finmce md further collaterally secued by I st pei-psu chilge by way of EQM of Imd md building at plot no. 76

Industrial rea, baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 245-246, Indusrial rea, Baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 ner Cola Cola factory, village bitlmwali, Baddi, 4

flats situted at Baddi in the me of the compmy md tst ptri-psu chtrge by way of hypotheation of other entire fixed msets(existing & futue) of the compmy.The lom is

further secwed by Pereoml Gwiltee of Mr. Vivek Vema md Mr Prateek Vema . The lom is repayable in 72 monthly installements comencing ftom September, 2023 md
ending in August, 2029.

x) INR 35.30 millions (31 Mtrch 2023 - INR 32.80 millions, 0l April 2022 - INR Nil millions) outsanding of Tem lom for puchase of Plmt & Machinmes (Total smction€d

limit of INR 46.30 mitlions) taken from Coila Bmk at interest rate of RLLR + 2.50% +0.80% primuly secued by I st pri-pasu chrge with Bmk of India md further

collaterally secued by l st pri-p6u chilge by way of EQM of lmd md building at plot no. 76 lndustrial ue4 baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 245-246, Industrial ile4
Baddi, Lmd md building at plot no. 395-398 neu Cola Cola fetory, village billawali, Baddi,4 flats situated at Baddi in the nme of the compuy md lst pili-psu ch{ge by

way of hpotiecation of other entire fixed assets(ensttg & futue) of the coopmy.The lom is firther secued by Personal Guilmtee of Mr. Vivek Vema md Mr Prateek

Vema . The lom is repayable in 72 monthly inslallements commcing from September, 2023 md ending in August, 2029.

/sf v ,(q
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the yerr ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INI? nillions, except.for share dato unless otheruise stoted)

NOTE I9: NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LTABILITIES. LEASE LIABILITTES

ctN-u00000cH2004PLCo27625

Psrticulsrs 3l Msrch 2024 3l Mr."hL-_9!_@!I3923_
83-83

Less: Cunent maturities oflease liabilities 4.28 5.21 5.99

Total

NOTE 20: NON-CtTRRENT FINAT"CIAL Ll.{BILITIES - PROVISIONS

I {1.0{ 5.9{ 77.81

Particulars 3l March 202,{ 3l March 2023 0l April 2022

Provision for employee benefits

Gratuity (refer note 40)

Leave encashmenl (refer nole 40)

Total

NOTE 2l: CtTRRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - BORROWINGS

39.10

13. 17

30.86

14.39

24.06

8.96

32.21 {5.25 33.02

Particulars 31 Nlarch 202,1 31 March 2023 01 April 2022

Losns repoysble on demrnd
Secured

Frum banks
Cash credit accounts

From otherc
Cash credit acmuts

Current Meturities
Cment maturities of long-tem bonowings
Cment maturities of lease Liabilties

39'7.00

98.50

3 18.80 l3t.l3

\6.47
5.99

4',1.10

4.28

43.41

5.2t

Unsecured
Loms from NBFCs

Total

t.24 l. 16

5'16.88 368.72 151.75

Notsr
i) Cash credit limits from buks are primary secrued by flnt pri passu chilge on cunent assets (existng md future) of the company in favour of Carara Bank md Bank of lndia

& collaterally secued by frst pari passu charge on Lmd md Building at Plot no. 76, lndustrial uea,Baddi, HP(rea 2250 Sq. meter), Lmd and Building at Plot no. 245-246,

Industrial uea,Baddi,HP(arealSoosq.meter),LmdmdBuilding atPlotno.395-398,nearCocaColaFactory,Village-Billanwali,Baddi, HP,EMTof4Flatslocatedat
Baddi, HP stmding in the nme of the Compmy md EMT of vacmt Plot no.8,myst Esotom,Dyalpua,Zimkpu,SAS Nagu,Pmjab (uea 500 sq yuds) stmding in the nome of
Mr. Vivek Vema.

ii) Cash credit limit fiom Bajaj finmce limited is primary secued by first pui passu chrge with Cmua Bmk and Bmk of hdia on cuent assets md uencmbered plmt md
machinery of the compmy & collaterally secued by first pui pusu chuge with Cma Bank md Bsrk of India on Lmd md Buildbg at Ptot no. 76, lndustrial ueqBaddi,
HP(uea 2250 Sq. meter), Lmd md Building at Plot no. 245-246, tndustrial rea, Baddi, HP(rea l800sq. meter), Lmd md Building at Plot no. 395-398, ner Coca Cola

Factory, Village- Billmwali, Baddi, HP ,4 Flats l$ated at Baddi ,HP stalding in the name of the Compmy md Plot no.8,myst aerotom,Dyalpua,Zirakpu,SAS Nagar,Punjab

(rea 500 sq yards) standing in the nme of Mr. Vivek Vema.

iii) Secued loans are further secued by perconal guilmtee of the promoters mely Mr. Vivek Vema md Mr. Prateek Vema.

iv)UnsecuredlomsfromNBFCtrerepayableondemmd whichiscarryingsimplerateofinterest@9.0ff/op.a.

NOTE 22: CtTRRENT FIr.-ANCIAL Ll.{BtLlTIES - TRADE PAYABLES

Particulsrs 3l March 202.1 3l Nlarch 2023 0l April 2022

Total outstanding dues ofmicro md small enterprises

Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro and small enterprises

5.12.05 39{.0{ t2l.0.l

NOTE 22.1: Disclosure under section 22 ofthe MSMED Act,2006

The infomation as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small md Medim Enterprises Development Act,2006 ("the Act") has been detemined to the exlent such parties
have been identified by the compmy, on the basis of infomation md records available with the compmy. Disclosure in respect of momt remaining upaid md interesl due on
delayed payment has been detemined only in respect ofpalments madE after the receipt ofinfomation, with regards to filing ofmemorandum, from the respective suppliers.
Disclosure as required mder section 22 of the Act, is as uder:

Particulars 3l Msrch 202,1 3l llarch 2023 0l April 2022

52.06

489.99

38.32

355.72

25.02

296.02

(a) the principal amomt md interest due thereon remining mpaid to any supplier as

at the end ofaccounting yee;
- principal

'- interest
(b) the momt of interest paid by the buyer mder MSMED Act, 2006 along with the

momts of the palment made to the supplier beyond the appointed d8y duing
each accounting yer

(c) the momt of interest due md payable for the period (where the principal hu
ben paid but interest mds the MSMED Act,2006 not paid)

(d) the momt of interest accrued md remaining upaid at the end of the arcomting yer

38.32

L21
25.02

0.53

t*7
zl ^, JftISF fltrprpt of funhs interest due and payable €ven in the succeeding yeu,

it/Liffifl tuih{4t *h., the interest dues as above tre actually paid to the smslt

+tril *ry trre pupose or rrisar 

"* 
** * 

^ 
**;*. ** 

;*, 

3 or rhe Act

/

52.06

/

1.27 0.53

$-



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless otherwise stated)

Note 22.2: Trade Payables asins schedule

c IN-U00000C H2 004PL co27 62 5

Outstanding for following oeriods from due date of pavment

<lYear lto2years 2to3years >3years Total
Particulars

Outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises

31 March2024
31 March 2023

0l April2022

Outstanding dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises

3l March 2024
3l March 2023

0l April2022

Disputed dues of micro and small enterprises

3lMuch2024
3l March 2023

0l April2022

Disputed dues of creditors other than micro and small enterprises

5 r.28
37.68

23.21

0.48
0.06
0.07

397.57

289.32

193.71

60.74

9.29
21.40

0.24

0.26

24.21

2.02

3. l0

0.06

0.58

L48

0.01

47.t4
70.35

7.46

7.95

7.46

52.06

38.32

25.02

482.53

347.77

288.s6

7.46

7.95

7.46

3l March 2024

3l March 2023

0l April2022
Tota! Trade Payables
3l March2024
3l March 2023

0l April2022

448.85
327.00
216.92

61.22

9.35
21.47

24.45

2.02

3.36

7.53

55.67

79.29

542.05

394.04

32 t.04

-tA 
d?

5 Rl"
\

u
,9 V



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 23: OTHER CtTRRENT LIABILITIES

c IN -U 00000cH200 4P LC027 62s

Particulars 3l }larch 202{ 3l March 2023 0l April 2022

lncome received in Advance

Statutory dues payable

Other Liabilities & Payables

NOTE 24: CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIf,S - PROVISIONS

162.3s

9.47

45.31

674.09

t5.t2
I 17. l0

802.02

5.41

77.99

217.t3 806.31 885..12

Partic ulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023 0l April 2022

Provision for employee benefits
Gratuity (refer note 40)

Leave encashment (refer note 40)

Others

Provision for wananty (refer note 44)

Provision for Performance (refer note 44)

Total

7.05

3.39

3.70

2.01

2.61

1.05

10..1{

l0 81

5.71 3.66

4.97

8.64

7.55

8.32

6.33

17.l.l 15.87 13.61

27.58 2r.58 17.27

I ^0-
I

-,
\/vf



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless otherwise stated)
NOTE25: REVENUE FROM OPER{TIONS

c I N- U00000c H 2 004 P LC 027 625

Particulars 3l llarch 2024 3l NIarch 2023

Sale ofproducts
Erection,commissioning and related services

Other operating revenues (refer note 25. I )
Total

Note 25.1: Other operating revenues

5,165.66 3,691.4t
230.48 145.21

72.28 82.83

s,{6E12 3,919.45

Particulars
3l \larch 2024 3l Ntarch 2023

Export lncentives

Sale of scrap

Totel

NOTE 26: OTHER INCOME

24.07

48.21

1t.43

71.40

72.28 82.83

Particulars
3l March 2024 3l March 2023

(a) Interest income
(b) Other non-operating income:

Gain on fair valuation of investments

Balances written back (Net)

Provisions written back

Gain on disposal of property,plant & equipment

Gain on derecognition of Financial tiability

Miscellaneous Income

Total

\OTE 27: COST OF I\IATERIAL CONSI-'MED

7.00

0.99

1.27

5.39

0.09

7.53

l.1l

6.73

0.28

9.26 2l.lJ

Particulars
3l }Iarch 2024 3l Nlarch 2023

Inventory at the beginning ofthe year

Add: Purchases during the Year

Less: Inventory at the end ofthe year

Raw material and components consumed

NOTE 28: PtIRCIIASE OF STOCK-IN-TRADE

441.79

3,450.04

486.01

405.8 r

2,581.59

44t.79

3,105.82 2,545.61

Particulars
3l March 202,1 3l N{arch 2023

Purchases of stock-in-trade

Total

\oTE 29: (TNCREASEyDECREASE IN TNVENTORTES OF FINISHED GOODS AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Particulars 3l }Iarch 202,1 3l }larch 2023

Closing Stock:
Work-in-progress
Finished goods

Total
Opening Stock:

Work-in-progress
Finished goods

Total

(Increrse)/Decrease in inventories

138.98

l r2.80

2t9.12
94.65

251.77 3t3.77

219.12

94.65

178.11

s9.87

( 313.17 237.98

'lv \,- q,/ 62.00 0s.791



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)
NOTE 30: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

cI N-U00000CH2004PLC027 625

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023

Salaries, wages and bonus

Directors Remuneration

Contribution to provident and other funds

Gratuity and EL expenses (refer note 40)

Staffwelfare expenses

Total

NOTE 3l: FINANCE COSTS

406.89
t0.22
17.22

14.45

15.54

335.47

969
t3.77

8.62
l7.l I

464.32 389.66

Particulars 3l March 202,1 3l March 2023

Interest expense

- on Term Loan
- on Working Capital Facilities
- on Lease Liabilities
other borrowing costs

28.34

38.24

r.50
30.81

I 1.96

23.64
4.06

4t.02

Total

NOTE 32: DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

98.89 80,68

Particulars 3l March 2024 31 March 2023

25.24

Depreciatron/amortization ofright-of-use assets 5.36 9 89

3.395.50Amortization of intangible assets

Total

NOTE 33: OTHER EXPENSE

49.30 38.52

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023

Consumption of Stores & spares

Power and Electricity Charges

Project Site Expenses

Repair & Maintenances:

'- Plant & Machinery

'- Building
Freight, Cartage and Octroi (Net)

CSR Expenses (refer note 36)

Selling Expenses

Travel & Conveyance

Rent
Rates and Taxes

Insurance

Payment to auditors
- Statutory audit fees

Warranty Expenses

Advances to Subsidiary written off
kss:- Reversal of allowance for expected credit loss

Vehicle and other maintenances
Advertisement, Publicity and Sales Promotion

Communication Cost

Legal & Professional Charges

Bad debts written off
Less:- Reversal ofallowance for expected credit loss

Other Miscellaneous Expenses

Website and Software Expenses

Loss on disposal ofproperty,plant & equipment

slnl)-oss on Foreign Exchange Fluctuations (Net)

1fialatil
lt
U

28.19
10.00

3.61

36.98

20.22
5.65

3.36

24 40

16.47

12.02

156.44

9.49

l 6,50

t 09.90

4.34

86.69

39.00

10.08

3.51

3.8s

100
17.72

2.76

19.85

l6.ll
88 57

18.11

6.09
5l .69

58 84

31.24

11 22

887
440

0.70

69.t4
(6e. l 4)

30.18 l8l.t6
(94.63)30.1 8

18.19

18.64

86.s3

t6 02

14.65

0.02

10.3 I

,l> I"- d. /
65s.76 196.85



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

(Amount in INR millions, except for share data tmless othenuise stated)

NOTE 34: EARNINGS PER SHARE

c r N-u 00000c H2 004PLC 027 62 s

Particulars 3l March 2024 3l March 2023

i) Net profit available to equity shareholders

ii) Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year for the purpose of
calculation of eaming per share

iii) Nominal value of equity share (in t)
iv) Basic eaming per share(in t)
v) Diluted earning per share(in {)

522.21

2,25,86,781

10.00

23.12

23.12

339.76

2,25,86,78r

10.00

15.04

r 5.04

u V
/

1
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CrN-U00000cH2004pLC02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

35. Capital commitments and contingent Liabilities

Particulars
Capital Commitments
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to
be executed on capital account and not
provided for (net of advances)

Contingent Liabilities
Guarantees given by banks on behalfofthe
company
Claims against Company not acknowledged
as debts
Disputed demands in appeal towards:

- Income Tax

261 .80

23.16

41.57

15 I .34

23.16

67.70

0.28

23.16

36. Corporate Social Responsibility

As perthe provisions of section 135 of the Companies Act,20l3, the Company has incurred CSR

expenditure of INR 4.34 million during the financial year ended as on 3l March 2024.These

provisions were also applicable to the company for the financial year ended as on 3l March 2023.

However, in terms of Section 135 read with Section 198 of the Companies Act,2013 the company

was not required to spent on CSR activities during the financial year ended as on 3 1 March 2023.

Detail of the CSR expenditure incurred is as follows: -

Disclosure related to Corporate social responsibility: -

Amount spent on 3l March2024 31 March 2023 01 April2022

Construction/acquisition of any asset

On the purposes covered under schedule VII
to Companies Act,2013

4.34

Particulars 31 March 2024 3l March 2023 0l April 2022

i) Amount required to be spent by the
company during the year

4.34

ii) Amount of expenditure incurred 4.34

iii) Shortfall at the end of the year

iv) Total of previous years shortfall

v) Reason for shortfall

w

31 March 2024 31 March 2023 01 April2022

I



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

vi) Nature of CSR activities is as under: -

Name of
the

Project

Item from
the list of

activities in
Schedule
VII to the

Act

Location
of the

project

Project
duration

CSR
Obligation

for the
financial

year ended
as on 3l

March2024

Amount
spent in

the
current
financial

year

Mode of
Implementation

- Direct
(Yes/No)

Food for
everyone
in Delhi-
NCR

Eradicating
hunger,
poverty and
malnutrition

No Delhi 4.34 4.34 No-Through
NGO Manav

Kalyan
Foundation

vii) Details of related party transactions:

a) Contribution during the year ending 31 March 2024 - Nil,3l March 2023- Nil.

b) Payable as at 3 I March 2024 - Nil, 3l March 2023- Nil,Ol April 2022-Nil.

viii) The company has not incurred any liability by entering into a contractual obligation and

accordingly has not made any provision in this regard.

37. Segment Reporting

The business activities ofthe company from which it earns revenue and incur expenses, whose operating

results are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors of the company, to make decisions about

resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial

information is available involve predominantly one operating segment i.e. Process and project

engineering equipment.

Entity Wide Disclosures: -

Information concerning principal geographic areas are as follows:

D Revenue by geographical market

Particulars 3lMarch2024 31 March 2023

within India 4476.68 3298.77

Outside India 991.74 620.68

Total 5468.42 3919.4s

D Trade Receivables by geographical market

Particulars 3l March 2024 31 March 2023 01 April 2022

within India 863.60 591 .8 r 4t4.95

Outside India 3.99 4.18 12.61

Total 867.59 595.99 427.56

Itr
v

Local
area
(Yes/
No)

,t, $-



SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

38. Related Party disclosures

a) Parties where control exists

Subsidiaries

b) Parties where significant influence exists

c) Other related parties

SEDL Trust

f

Spray Engineering Devices Limited-Employees Group Gratuity Trust (w.e.f. 14 November
2022)

d) Key management personnel & their close members of family

q

Particulars Principal
Place of
Business

Method used
to account
for
investments

Proportion of ownership interest and voting
rights

31 March
2024

3l March
2023

0l April
2022

SED
Engineers &
Fabricators
Pvt. Ltd.

India Cost 100% r00% 100%

Sustainable
Environment
Developers
Ltd.

India Cost 100% t00% 100%

Particulars Principal
Place of
Business

Method
used to
account for
investments

Proportion of ownership interest and voting
rights

3l March
2024

3l March
2023

0l April
2022

IPRO Sugar
Engineering
Pvt. Ltd.

India Cost 49.99% 49.99% 49.99%

Managing Director Vivek Verma
Whole-time Director Prateek Verma
Nominee Director Sridhar Venkatesh
Independent Director Ashok Kumar (w.e.f. 16 September 2022)
Independent Director Tara Chand Meenia (w.e.f. 20 October 2021)
Chief FinancialOfficer Manoi Gupta
Chief Compliance Officer & Company
Secretary

RinkalGoyal

Close members of family of Key
management personnel

Vimarsh Verma

vv
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLC027625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

e) Transactions with related parties have been set out below:-

(f) Balances with related parties have been set out below:-

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
SED Engineers & Fabricators Pvt. Ltd.
Sale of Services 2.95
Expenses incurred and reimbursed by the
company

r.28 0.58

Sustainable
Ltd.

Environment Developers

Sale of Services I J.JJ 15.36
Expenses incurred and reimbursed by the
company

I 8 I l.3s

Vivek Verma
Remuneration 5.87 s.28
Rent Paid 0.48 0.40
Prateek Verma
Remuneration 4.35 4.40
Ashok Kumar
Sitting Fee 0.0s
Tara Chand Meenia
Siuing Fee 0.06 0.07
Manoi Gupta
Remuneration 3.93 3.15
Rinkal Goyal
Remuneration 1.35 1.1I
Vimarsh Verma
Remuneration 1.95 1.76

Particulars 31 March
2024

31 March
2023

01 April
2022

SED Engineers & Fabricators
Pvt. Ltd.
Trade Receivable 2.01 0.78 2.20
Intercompany loan outstanding 69.14
Allowance for expected credit loss
on Intercompany loan outstanding

69.14

Sustainable
Developers Ltd.

Environment

Trade Receivable r .05 0.77 0.26
VivekVerma
Remuneration Payable 0.24 0.37 0.24
Prateek Verma
Remuneration Payable 0.3 r 0.26 0.26
Manoj Gupta
Rgmuneration Payable 0.07 0.17 0.17
Rinkal Goval
Remuneration Pavable 0.12 0.09 0.06
Vimarsh Verma
Remuneration Payable 0.12 0.r0 0.08

q w-J
f
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICBS LIMITED (CrN-U00000CH2004PLC02762')
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for shore data unless otherwise stat,ed)

Note:
Transactions with related parties are at arm's length price and the balances receivable/payable
are un-secured.

39. Leases

Depreciation charge for Righfof-use assets is included under depreciation and amortization expense in
the Statement of Profit and Loss. Further, to above, the Company has certain lease arrangement on short
term basis, expenditure on which has been recognized under line item 'oRent" under Other expenses.

The effect of adoption of Ind AS I l6 'Leases' is not material on the profit before tax, profit for the year

and earnings per share.

Nature of leasing activity: -

The Company has entered into lease arangements for factory premise and plant & machinery

The disclosure relating to leases are as summarized below:

Change in lease liabilities arising from financing activities:

40. Employee benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

The Company has recognized INR 17.22 (31 March 2023: INR 13.77) towards post-employment
defined contribution plans comprising provident fund and Employee state insurance scheme in

4

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023

Depreciation for right-of-use assets 5.36 9.89

Interest expense on lease liabilities 1.50 4.06

Expenses relating to short-term/low value
leases

r 0.08 11.22

Total cash outflow for leases 8.59 11.64

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 0l April2022
Opening lease liability I 1.15 83.83

Addition to lease liabilities 18.26 15.29 93.39
Derecognition
liabiliW

of lease 80.39

Lease payments 7.09 7.58 9.56

Closins lease liability 22.32 il.15 83.83

Non-current 18.04 5.94 77.84
Current 4.28 5.21 5.99
Maturity analysis of lease

liabilities:
-less than I year 4.28 5.2t 5.99

-betweenlto3years 9.73 2.74 t5.29
-more than 3 years 8.3 I 3.20 62.55

t- {./

The Company classifies the lease transactions as per the requirements of IND-AS I l6 "Leases".
The Company applied the exemption not to recognize Right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases

with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of initial application.

(

the statement of Rroffd loss.
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spRAy ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CIN-U00000CH2004PLC02762')

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Particulars 3l March 2024 31 March 2023

Provident Fund 16.12 12.63

ESI Contribution 1.10 1.14

(b) Defined benefit plans

i) Gratuity

The Company operates a Gratuity fund trust which in turn has taken Group Gratuity cum

Life Assurance policies with Life lnsurance Corporation of India for all the employees.

Gratuity is a post-ernployrnent benefit and is in the nature of a defined benefit plan.

The liability determined by actuarial valuation using projected unit credit rnethod is

recognized in the balance sheet in respect of gratuity is the presetrt value of the defined

benefit/obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value of plan assets, together with
adjustment for unrecognized actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. Cains and

losses through re-measurements of the net defined benefit liability(asset) are recognized

in other comprehensive income.

In accordance with the standard, the disclosure relating to the Company's gratuity plan

are provided below: -

Change in present value of obligations:

Change in the fair value of plan assets:

q

Particulars 31
2024

March 31 March
2023

01
2022

April

Present value of obligation at
the beginning of the year

35.32 26.67 22.62

lnterest cost 2.55 2.00 1.62

Current service cost 5.92 4.62 3.40

Benefits Paid (2.27) (0.87) (0.22)

Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 6.10 2.90 (0.7s)

Present value of obligation at
the end ofthe year

47.62 35.32 ?6.67

Particulars 31
2024

March 01 April
2022

Fair value of plan assets at the
beginning of the year

0.76

Expected Interest income 0.06

Contribution
employer

paid by r.00 0.74

Benefits paid 0.37
Actuarial gain/(loss) on plan
assets

Return on plan assets

excluding interest income
0.02 0.02

Fair vah.re of plan assets at the
ond ofthe year

1,47 0.76

,u{- /

31 March
2023

r



SPRAY ENGINEERING DBVICES LIMITED (CIN-UOOOOOCH2OO4PLCO27625)

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except.for shore data unless otherwise stated)

c

Amount recognized in Balance sheet:

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

principal actuarial assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligations are

as follows:

*The estimated rate of increase in compensation levels takes into account inflation,

seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in the

Particulars 31 March
2024

31

2023
March 01 April

2022

Present value of obligation at

the end ofthe year
47.62 35.32 26.67

Fair value of plan assets at the

end ofthe year
1.4'1 0.76

Amount recognized in balance

sheet

46.15 34.56 26.67

Curretrt 7 .05 3.70 2.61

Non-current 39.1 0 30.86 24.06

Particulars 3l March 2024 31 March 2023

Current service cost s.92 4.62

Net interest cost 2.50 2.00

Actuarial
s direct benefit cost (0.87)

Total expense rgcognized in the Pr 8.42 5.75

Particulars 31
2024

March 3l March 2023

Actuarial Gain on Obli 6.10 2.90

Return on plan assets other than amounts

included irr net interest cost

(0.02) (0.02)

Net (incorne)/exPense for the period

recognized in other sive income

6.08 2.88

Particulars 31 March
2024

31
2023

March 0l
2022

April

Discount rate 7.24% 750% 7.15%

Expected rate of increase in
sation levels*

7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Expected rate ofreturn on Plan
aSSCtS

7.24% 7.50%

Attrition 10.00% 10.00% 10.00%

employment market.

n9 /o \/



SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share datq unless otherwise stated)

ii) Leave Encashment

The expected cost of accumulated leaves is determined by actuarial valuation performed
by an independent actuary at each balance sheet date using projected unit credit method
on the amount expected to be paid/ availed as a result of the unused entitlement that has

accumulated at the balance sheet date. The Company treats the accumulated leave, which
is expected to be utilized or paid in next twelve months, as short-term employee benefits.
The Company treats accumulated leaves expected to be carried forward beyond twelve
months, as long-term employee benefits for measurement purposes. Any gains and losses
on actuarial valuation are recognized as expense in the statement of profit and loss.

The disclosure relating to Leave encashment are provided below: -

Change in present value of obligations:

Change in the fair value of plan assets:

Amount recognized in Balance sheet:

(

fr\

Particulars 31
2024

March 31 March
2023

01
2022

April

Present value ofobligation at
the beginning of the year

16.40 10.01 6.60

Interest cost 0.75 0.47
Current service cost 6.77 5.04 3.47
Benefits Paid (s.73) (0.26) (0.0s)
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss (2.07) 0.86 (0.48)

Present value ofobligation at
the end ofthe year

16.56 16.40 10.01

Particulars 31
2024

March 31 March
2023

01

2022
April

Fair value of plan assets at the
beginning of the year

Expected Interest income
Contribution
employer

paid by

Benefits paid

Actuarial gain/(loss) on plan
assets

Return on plan assets

excluding interest income
Fair value of plan assets at the
end ofthe year

Particulars March3l
2024

31 March
2023

April01
2022

Present value of obligation at
the end ofthe year

16.56 16.40 10.01

Fair value of plan assets at the
end ofthe year

tnAmount recognized
balance sheet

16.40 t 0.01P

1.19

16.56

\^-



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICBS LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Current 3.39 2.01 1.05

Non-current 13.17 t4.39 8.96

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023
Current service cost 6.77 5.04
Net interest cost 1.19 0.75
Actuarial (gain/loss (2.07) 0.86
Employer's direct benefit payment
cost
Total expense recognized in the profit
& loss

s.89 6.65

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining leave encashment obligations
are as follows:

*The estimated rate of increase in compensation levels takes into account inflation,
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as demand and supply in the
employment market.

41. Fair Value measurements

Financial instruments by category

Particulars 3l March 2024 31 March 2023
Actuarial (Gain )/Loss on Obligations
Return on plan assets other than amounts
included in net interest cost
Net (income)/expense for the period
recognized in other comprehensive
income

Particulars 3l March
2024

31
2023

March 01

2022
April

Discount rate 7.24% '1.50% 7.15%
Expected rate of increase in
compensation levels*

7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

Attrition 10.00% 10.00% r0.00%

Amortized cost FVTPL
Particulars 3l March

2024
31 March

2023
0l April

2022
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
0l April

2022
Financial
assets
Investments
in mutual
fund 4.10 2.10

fottrer
investments 0.75 0.75 0.75

q /

,s

9.;\
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SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLC027625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Trade
Receivables 867.s9 595.99 427.56
Others 5.53 28.11 33.00
Cash & Cash

Equivalents 1.43 12.67 16.03
Bank
Balance 1 11.34 104.46 61.34
Total
Financial
assets 986.64 741.98 538.68 4.10 2.10 0.00
Financial
Iiabilities

Borrowings
752.53 s88.05 193.90

Trade
Payable 542.05 394.04 321.04
Lease
Liabilities 22.32 I l.t5 83.83
Total
Financial
liabilities 1316.90 993.24 598.77

Fair value hierarchy
This section explains the judgments and estimates made in determining the fair values of the
financial instruments that are (a) recognised and measured at fair value and (b) measured at
amortised cost and for which fair values are disclosed in financial statements. To provide an
indication about the reliability of inputs used in determining fair values, the Company has
classified its financial instruments into three levels prescribed under the accounting standards.
The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the
instrument could be exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a
forced or liquidation sale.

The following table provides the fair value measurement hierarchy of the Company's asset and
liabilities, grouped into Levell to Level 3 as described below: -

Level l: Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level2: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair
value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

Level 3: Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair
value measurement is unobservable.

(i)

(

,0

Particulars Fair value measurements using
Carrying
value 31
March
2024

Quoted price
in active
market
(Level 1)

Significant
observable
inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable
inputs
(Level 3)

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
fair value
through profit or
loss
Financial Assets:

tlv \/



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the vear ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise st,ated)

Investments
mutualfunds

I l'l 4.10 4.10

Total 4.10 4.10

Financial
liabilities:

Total

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
amortised cost
Financial Assets:
Security Deposit 3.6s 3.65

Total 3.65 3.65

Financial
liabilities:
Long-term
borrowings

257.03 257.03

Lease liabilities 22.32 22.32
Short-term
borrowings

495.50 495.50

Total 774.85 774.85

Particulars Fair value measurements using
Carrying
value 3l
March
2023

Quoted price
in active
market
(Level l)

Significant
observable
inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable
inputs
(Level 3)

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
fair value
through profit or
loss

Financial Assets:
Investments
mutual funds

ln 2.10 2.10

Total 2.10 2.10

Financial
liabilities:

Total

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
amortised cost
Financial Assets:
Securiw Deposit 1.25 1.25

Total 1.25 t.2s

^L \.- a. $/
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch 2024
(Arngunt in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Financial
liabilities:
Long-term
borrowings

268.0 r 268.01

Lease liabilities 11.15 1 1.15
Short-term
borrowings

320.04 320.04

TotaI 599.20 599.20

(ii) Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

The Company maintains policies and procedures to value financial assets or financial liabilities
using the best and most relevant data available. The fair values of the financial assets and
liabilities are included at the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer
a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Specific valuation technique used to value financial instrument includes: ,J

Particulars Fair value measurements using
Carrying
value 01

April
2022

Quoted price
in active
market
(Level l)

Significant
observable
inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable
inputs
(Level 3)

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
fair value
through profit or
loss

Financial Assets:
Investments
mutualfunds

ln

Total

Financial
liabilities:

Total

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
amortised cost
Financial Assets:
Security Deposit

Total

Financial
liabilities:
Long-term
borrowings

61.61 61.61

Lease liabilities 83.83 83.83
Short-term
borrowings

t32.28 132.28

Total 277.72 277.72

("- 04-



SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

(

> the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar financial insffuments.
> the fair value of financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost is determined using
discounted cash flow analysis

The following method and assumptions are used to estimate fair values:

The carrying amounts of trade receivables, trade payables, capital creditors, cash and cash
equivalents, short term deposits etc. are considered to be their fair value, due to their short-term
nature.

Long-term fixed-rate and variable-rate receivables / borrowings are evaluated by the Company
based on parameters such as interest rates, specific country risk factors, credit risk and other
risk characteristics. For borrowings fair value is determined by using the discounted cash flow
(DCF) method using discount rate that reflects the issuer's borrowings rate. Risk of non-
performance for the company is considered to be insignificant in valuation.

Financial assets and liabilities measured atfair value and the carrying amount is the fair value.

42. Financial Risk Management

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise borrowings, trade and other payables. The
main purpose of these financial liabilities is to manage finances for the Company's operations. The
Company's principal financial assets include trade and other receivables and cash and cash
equivalents that arise directly from its operations.

The Company's risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board
of Directors from time to time. Company's ffeasury identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in
close co-operation with the various stakeholders. The Board of Directors approves written principles for
overall financial risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as credit risk,
use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments.

The Company's activities are exposed to Market risk, Credit risk and Liquidity risk. These risks are
managed pro-actively by the Senior Management of the Company, duly supported by various Groups
and Committees.

(A) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the company. To manage this, the Company periodically assesses the
financial reliability of customers, considering the financial conditions, current economic trends, and
analysis ofhistorical bad debts and ageing ofaccounts receivable.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of assets and whether
there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through each reporting period.
To assess whether there is significant increase in credit risk, it considers reasonable and supportive
forward-looking information such as:

(i) Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business.

(ii) Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the counterparty

(iii) Financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the
counterparty's ability to meet its obligation

4
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

(iv) Significant increase in credit risk and other financial instruments of the same counterparty

(v) Significant changes in the value of collateral supporting the obligation or in the quality of
third party guarantees or credit enhancements

The Company's major exposure is from trade receivables, which are unsecured and contractually
due from external customers. Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents is limited as the Company

generally invest in deposits with banks and financial institutions with high credit ratings assigned

by domestic credit rating agencies.

(B) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its
obligation on time or at a reasonable price. The Company's objective is to at all times maintain

optimum levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements. The Company's

treasury department is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as sefflement management. In

addition, processes and policies related to such risk are overseen by senior management.

Management
monitors the Company's net liquidity position through rolling, forecast on the basis of expected

cash flows.
The table below provides details regarding the remaining contractual maturities of financial
liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted payments:

Total0-1 Years l-5 Years More than 5
Years

3l Ma h2024

Interest bearing borrowings:

49s.5049s.50Working Capital Limits

259.15144.87 67.25Term Loan 47.03

26.74s.98 20.76Lease Liability including
Finance Charge
Non-Interest-bearing
borrowings:

542.05542.05Trade and Other payable
5.080h r00.00%82.40o/o 12.52'Ao/" to Total

Total0-1 Years 1-5 Years More than 5
Years

3l March 2023

Interest bearing borrowings:
318.803 r 8.80Working CapitalLimits

85.73 272.0345.95 140.3sTerm Loan

t2.655.74 6.9rLease Liability including
Finance Charge
Non-[nterest-bearing
borrowings:

394.04 394.04Trade and Other payable
14.76"/0 8.60"/0 100.00%"h toTotal 76.64"/0

0-1 Years 1-5 Years More than 5
Years

Total01 April2022

Interest bearing borrowings:
l3 r .13 131.r3Working CapitalLimits
17.53 45.24 62.77Term Loan

47.61 1 17.01
Lease Liability including
Finance Charge 16.00 53.40

/0.-\_tU \-
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CrN-U00000CH2004PLC02762')
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

321.04
Trade and Other payable

321.04

100.00%7o to Total 76.860 15.61"/0 7.530

Non-Interest-bearing
borrowi

(C) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market prices comprise three types of risk:
curency rate risk, interest rate risk and other price risks, such as equity price risk and

commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include loans and borrowings,
deposits and investments.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure

will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed

to foreign exchange risk mainly through its sales to overseas customers and purchases

from overseas suppliers in foreign currencies.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
willfluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to
the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company's debt
obligation at floating interest rates which is not material. /

v M g-, Y{

Currency

Amount in
Foreign
currency

Amount in
INR

FY Particulars

3.99
Trade receivables

USD 48493

USD 654913 55.01
Trade
Payables

31 March
2024

EURO 12349 1.14

Trade receivables
USD sr000 4.18

715136 59.86
Trade
Payables USD

0.84

31 March
2023

EURO 9375

Trade receivables
USD 167726 12.61

Trade
Payables

USD

01 April2022

EURO

(



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

(iii) Commodity price risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating
activities require the ongoing purchase of raw material and therefore requires a
continues supply. The Company operations may impact due to changes in prices of
those raw materials.

43. Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital are to
o Safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns to

shareholders and benefits to other stakeholders, and

o Maintain an optimalcapital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment

to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Company monitors capital on the basis of following
gearing ratio: Net debt (total borrowing net of cash and cash equivalents) divided by total equity .

44. Disclosure in respect of movement in provisions as per the requirements of IND AS- 37

Provision for warranties

Provision is made for the estimated warranty claims and after sales services in respect of products

sold based on the historical warranty claim information and any recent trends that may suggest

future claims could differ from historical amounts.

Movement in provision for warranty

f
q

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 01 April2022
Total Borrowings 752.53 588.05 193.90

Less: Cash and Cash equivalents 1.43 12.6',7 r 6.03

Net Debt (A) 753.96 600.72 209.93

Equity share capital
225.87 225.87 225.87

Other equity 1018.58 496.37 r 56.61

Total Equitv (B) 1244.45 722.24 382.48

Total Equity and net debt
(C:A+B) 1998.4r 1322.96 592.41

Gearing ratio (Times) (A/C) 0.38 0.45 0.3s

Particulars 31 March 2024 31 March 2023 0l Aoril2022
Balance
beginning
year

at the
of the

7.55 4.97 3.26

U\- V



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLC027623)
Notes to the Financial statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Additional
provision made
during the year

17.72 4.41 5.10

Amount used
during the year

18.94 1.83 3.39

Balance at the end
of the year

6.33 7.55 4.97

( a) Current Ratio = Current Assets divided by the Current
Liabilities

Provision for performance

Provision is made for the estimated performance claims in respect of products sold based on the
historical claim information and any recent trends that may suggest future claims could differ from
historical amounts.

Movement in provision for performance:

45. Disclosure pursuant to Section 186 of the Companies Act,2013

The Company has granted interest free unsecured loans to a wholly owned subsidiary from financial
year 2006-07 to financial year 2015- 16 for general corporate purpose. During the financial year 2022-
23,the company has written off the said loans against the provision created on the same loans in earlier
years. Details of the same is as below: -

Particulars 31 March 2024 31
2023

March 01 April2022

SED Engineers and
Fabricators Pvt. Ltd.

69.14

Less: - Allowance for
expected credit loss

(6e.t4)

Total

46. Ratio Analysis

Particulars 3l March2024 3l March 2023 01 April2022
Balance at the
beginning of the
year

8.32 8.64 4.48

Additional
provision made
during the year

53.17 8.65

Amount used
during the year

50.68 0.32 4.49

Balance at the end
ofthe year

10.81 8.32 8.64

4L /
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
3l March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Cument Assets

Current Liabilities
2037.79
1458.24

1869.40
1634.46

Ratio (in times) 1.40 t.t4

b) Debt Equity Ratio =Total debt divided by total equity where total debt refers to sum of current

and non-current borrowings

22.81'/,

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Current borrowings
Non-current borrowings
TotalDebt

542.60
209.93
752.s3

1244.45

363.5 1

224.54
588.05
722.24Total

Ratio (in times) 0.60 0.81 -25.93o/o

There is decrease in debt-equity ratio due to substantial increase in total equity as compared to increase in

debt liabilities

c) Debt service coverage ratio = Earnings available for debt service divided by interest and principal

repayments
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in

Particulars %)

Profit after tax
Add: Non-cash operating expenses and Interest

expenses
Depreciation and amortization expense

Interest on term loans

Earnings available for debt service
Interest on term loans

Principal repayments

530.06 343.48

Total Interest and principal repayments

49.30
28.34

607.70
28.34
18.60
46.94

38.52
11.96

393.96
I 1.96
24.30
36.26

Ratio (in times) t2.95 10.86 19.240h

d) Return on equity ratio: Profit after tax divided by Average

equity

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Profit after tax
Total equity at the beginning of the year (A)
Total equity at the end of the year (B)

530.06
722.24

1244.45
983.3 5

343.48
382.48
722.24
552.36Average Equity (C =(A+B)/2)

Ratio (in %\ 53.90 62.r8 -8.28"h

e) Inventory turnover ratio = Cost of goods sold divided by

inventoryaverage

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%')

Cost of goods sold
lnventory at the beginning of the year (A)
Inventory at the end ofthe Year (B)

Inve C +B

3467.82
778.93
'160.51

769.72

2469.82
662.26
778.93
720.59

4.51 3.43

There is an increase in inventory turnover ratio due to substantial increase in sales

\fL 4
of the company.

v,,

31.49"
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (CrN-U00000cH2004pLC02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

l) Trade Receivables turnover ratio = Revenue from operations divided by
averaqe trade receivables

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Revenue from operations
Trade receivables at the beginning of the year (A)
Trade receivables at the end of the year (B)
Average trade receivables (C :(A+By2)

5468.42
595.99
867.59
731.19

3919.45
427.56
595.99
5l 1.78

Ratio (in times)

g) Trade Payables turnover ratio: Total ofpurchase and other expenses divided by average trade
payables

7.47 7.66 -2.48'

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%\

Purchase of Raw material (A)
Other expensest (B)
Total ofpurchase and other expenses (C:A+B)
Trade payables at the beginning of the year (D)
Trade payables at the end ofthe year (E)

3450.04
62t.24

4071.28
394.04
s42.05
468.05

2581.59
410.30

2991.89
321.04
394.04
357.54Average trade (F =(D+E)/2)

Ratio (in times) 8.70 8.37 3.94',/,

*Other expenses exclude CSR expenditure, loss on sale of property, plant & equipment and bad debts

written off as the aforesaid expenses are not related to trade payables

h) Net Capital turnover ratio =Revenue from operations divided by working capital whereas working
capital = current assets - current liabilities

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Revenue from operations
Current Assets (A)
Current Liabilities (B)
Working capital (C:A-B)

5468.42
2037.79
1458.24
s79.55

3919.45
1869.40

1634.46
234.94

Ratio (in times) 9.44 16.68 -43.47'/"

Net capital turnover ratio has decreased due to higher increase in working capital as compared to increase in

revenue from operations.

i) Net Profit ratio:Profit after tax divided by Revenue from
operations

Particulars
31 March

2024
3l March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
.h)

Profit after tax
Revenue from operations

530.06
s468.42

343.48
39t9.45

Ratio (in %) 9.69 8.76 0.93Yo

j) Return on capital employed =Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT)
divided by capital em

Particulars
31 March

2024
31 March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Profit before tax (A) tlu *,/ g
741.59 465.0s

/



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLC027625)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

Finance cost (B)
Other income (C )
EBIT(D=A+B-C)
Total assets (E )
Total Liabilities (F)
Intangible assets (G)
Tangible net worth (H=E-F-G)
Current bonowings (I)
Non-current borrowings (J)

Total Debts (K:I+J)
Defened tax liabilities (net) (L)
Deferred tax assets (net) (M)

98.89
9.26

831.22
3014.43
1769.98

14.72
1229.73

542.60
209.93
752.53

3 1.50

0.00
2013.76

80.68
21.13

s24.60
2632.43
191 0.19

7.59
714.65
363.51
224.54
588.05

0.00
30.88

L271.82Capital employed (N=H+K+L-M)
Ratio (in'/rl 41.28 41.25

k) Return on investments: Income generated from investments divided by time weighted average

investments

0.03"/o

Particulars
31 March

2024
3l March

2023
Variance in ratio (in
%)

Income generated from investments
Investments 0.75 0.75

Ratio 6n o/ol

47. Other Regulatory information

(i) The Company neither have any Benami property, nor any proceeding has been initiated or

pending against the Company for holding any Benami property under the Benami

transactions (Prohibitions) Act, 1 988.

(ii) The Company has not entered into any transactions with companies struck off under section

248 of the Companies Act,2013.

(iii) The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with
Registrar of Companies (ROC)beyond the statutory period.

(iv) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto culrency or Virtual Currency during the

financial year.

(v) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds in any other person(s) or
entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the

Intermediary shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner

whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, securify or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate beneficiaries

q
(
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SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR mil,lions, except.for share data unless ot,herwise stated)

(vi) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign
entities (Funding Pu,ty) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise)
that the Company shall:

a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(vii) The Company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of
accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax
assessments under the lncome Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant
provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).

(viii) There is no Immovable Properties Title deeds of those are not held in the name of the
Company.

(ix) The company has no investment property and accordingly its fair valuation is not required
at year end.

(x) No revaluation of Property, Plant & Equipment (lncluding ROU) & Intangible assets has

been carried out during the year.

(xi) The Company has not granted loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters,
directors, KMPs and the related parties, either severally or jointly with any other person,

that are:

(a) repayable on demand; or
(b) without specifl,ing any terms or period of repayment.

(xii)

(xiii)

The company has not defaulted on loan from any bank or financial Institution or other lender

Compliance with approved Scheme(s) on the basis of security of current assets - Not
Applicable

(xiv) The company has borrowings from banks, secured by hypothecation of inventories and by
a charge on book debts and other assets of the company, and quarterly returns or statements

of current assets filed by the company with banks are in agreement with the books of
accounts without any material discrepancies.

(xv) The company is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other
lender.

(xvi) The company has complied with number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of Section
2 of the Act read with Companies (restriction on number of layers) Rules,20l7.

(xvii) The company has used the borrowings from bank for specific purpose for which it was taken
at the balance sheet date.f
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3lMarch2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

48. First time adoption

The Balance Sheet of the Company as at 3l March 2024, the Statement of profit and loss, the
Statement of changes in equity and the Statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2024

have been prepared under Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under Section 133 of the

Act read with the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015 as amended by Companies
(lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2016 and other relevant provisions of the Act, to the extent

applicable.

I. Exemptions applied

1. Mandatory exception:
a) Estimates

On assessment of the estimates made under the previous GAAP financial statements, the

Company has concluded that there is no necessity to revive the estimates under Ind AS, as there
is no objective evidence of an error in those estimates. However, estimates that were required

under lnd AS but not required under previous GAAP are made by the Company for the relevant
reporting dates reflecting conditions existing as at that date. Key estimates considered in
preparation of financial statements that were not required under the previous GAAP are listed

below:

- Determination of the discounted value for financial instruments carried are amortized cost

- Impairment of financialassets based on the expected credit loss model.

b) Classification and measurement of financial assets

IND AS l0l required an entity to assess classification of financial assets on the basis of facts

and circumstances existing as at the date of transition, Further, the of standard permits

measurement of financialassets accounted at amortized cost based on facts and circumstances

existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

Accordingly, the Company has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts

and circumstances that exist on the date oftransition. Measurement of financial assets accounted

at amortized cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

2. Optional Exemptions

a) Deemed cost for property, plant and equipment

Ind AS l0l permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its
property, plant and equipment as recognized in the financial Statement as at the date of transition
to Ind-AS, measured as per previous GAAP and used that as its deemed cost as at the date of
transition after making necessary adjustment for decommissioning liabilities. Accordingly, the
company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment at their previous GAAP
carrying value as at transition date I April 2022.For the purpose of financial statements for the
year ended 31 March 2024,31 March 2023 and I April 2022 the Company has provided the

depreciation based on the estimated useful life of respective years.

b) Leases
The Company has adopted Ind AS 116 by applying exemption provided under Ind AS 101

Following approach is followed on transition date (1 April2022) when applying Ind
initially.

(

Lw
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004plc02762s)
Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otherwise stated)

(i) Lease liability is recognized, for leases which were previously classified as operating
leases by measuring the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted
using the incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application.
A right of use assets is recognized at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by
the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognized
in the Statement of assets and liabilities immediately before the date of initial
application.

( ii)

The Company also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

a. Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics.
b. Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12

months at the date of initial application.
c. Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right of use asset at the date

of initial application.

II. Reconciliation of total equity between previous GAAP and Ind AS

IIL Reconciliation of total comprehensive income between previous GAAP and Ind AS

(

L

Particulars Notes 31 March 2023 01 April2022
Total equity reported earlier under
previous GAAP

717.30 386.8s

(i) Ind AS adjustments
- Adjustment of opening balance of

equity
(4.37)

- Prior Period errors a r.06

- Leases b (2.22) (4.37)

- Financial assets measured at Fair
Value

0.10

- Gain on De-recognition of Financial
Liabilitv

6.73

- Adjustment for Effective interest
rate adiustment on borrowing

2.78

- Tax adiustments d 0.84

( ii) Restatement adj ustments 0.02

Total equity as per Ind AS 722.24 382.48

01 April2022Particulars 31 March 2023

r50.5s330.45
Profit for the year reported earlier under
previous GAAP
(i) Ind AS adjustments

a 1.06 3.69- Prior Period Errors
(4.37)b (2.22)- Leases

0.l0- Financial assets measured at Fair Value
6.73- Gain on De-recognition of Financial Liability

2.78
- Adjustment for Effective interest rate

adjustment on borrowing

2.88 (0.7s)- Remeasurement of defined benefit plan
reclassified to OCI
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Decrease in Deferred Tax Expenses due to Ind
d 0.84AS

\f \,,-
{

Tax Effect of OCI Items 0.84

(ii) Restatement adj ustments 0.02
Profit for the year reported earlier under Ind
AS 343.48 149.12

Other comprehensive income (2.88) 0.7 5

- Tax adjustments d (0.84)

Total comprehensive Income as reported under
Ind AS 339.76 149.87

v
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IV Notes to Reconciliation
(a) Prior period errors

The Company has certain expenses which were not accounted for in the year when the
expense was incurred. During the current year on transition to IND AS, the Company has
rectified these errors by restating the balances to the respective year in which they were
incurred. The summary of the adjustments has been summarized in the table below: -

The impact arising from the change is as
follows: Increase/ (decrease)

31 March 2023 01 April2022
Interest nse Capitalized as Borrowing cost 1.06

Sgcurity Premium 42.05
Equity share capital 1.48

Reserve & Surplus (43.s3)
Prior period error! 0.20 3.69
Adjustment before income tax - Profit /
(loss) 1.26 3.69

Increase/ (decrease)
Restated Statement of Assets and Liabilities 31 March 2023 01 April2022
Assets: Capital Work in Progress 1.06

(b) Leases
Under previous GAAP, lessee classified a lease as an operating or a finance lease based on
whether or not the lease transferred substantially all risk and rewards incident to the ownership
of an asset. Operating leases were expensed in the statement of profit and loss. Under Ind AS I 16,
all arrangement that fall under the definition of lease except those for which short-term lease
exemption or low value exemption is applied, the Group has recognized a right-of-use assets and
a lease liability on the lease commencement date. Right-of-use assets is amortized over the lease
term on a straight-line basis and lease liability is measured at amortized cost at the present value
of future lease payments.

The impact arising from the change is as
follows: Increase/ (decrease)

Restated Statement of Profit and Loss 3l March 2023 01 April2022
Rent expense I1.64 16.01

Capitalization of Interest & Charges Paid
before Commencement of Lease

0.09

Interest expense on financial liabilities
measured at amortized cost - on lease
liabilities

(4.06) (6.se)

Depreciation expense (e.8e) (13.7e)
Adjustment before income tax - Profit /
(loss) (2.22) (4.37)

Increase/ (decrease)

Restated Statement of Assets and
Liabilities 31 March 2023 01 April2022

Assets: Right-of-use assets 11.94 79.46
Liabilities: Lease liabilities (Borrowings) 11.15 83.83

(
(c) Adjustment for Effective interest rate adjustment on borrowing

As per Ind AS 109, the Company has classified Term Loans as financial liabilities to be
measured at amortized cost. The ,\"n":ve been rest^:* at the date of transitiy

\,\(,
V'

Restated Statement of Profit and Loss
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Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2024
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using effective interest method i.e., (Transaction value Less unamortized portion of
transaction cost) and subsequently measured at amortized cost.

(d) Deferred Taxes
Under Previous GAAP, deferred taxes were recognized for the tax effect of timing
differences between accounting profit and taxable profit for the year using the income
statement approach. Under Ind AS, deferred taxes are recognized using the balance sheet
for future tax consequences of temporary differences between the carrying value of assets

and liabilities and their respective tax bases. The above difference, together with the
consequential tax impact of the other Ind AS transitional adjustments lead to temporary
differences. Deferred tax adjustments are recognized in relation to the underlying
transaction either in retained earnings or through other comprehensive income.

The impact arising from the change is as

follows:
Increase/ (decrease)

Restated statement of Proft & Loss 31 March 2023 01 April2022

Tax adjustments on Ind AS adjustments

Deferred tax impact on lease 0.22

Deferred tax impact on financial assets

measured at amortized cost
( r .87)

Deferred tax impact on financial liability
measured at amortized cost

0.81

Adjustment before income tax - Profit /
(loss)

0.84

Increase/ (decrease)

Restated Statement of Assets and
Liabilities

31 March 2023 01 April2022

Liability: Deferred tax Liability(net) 0.84

(e) Remeasurements of the defined benelit plans reclassified to OCI
Under Previous GAAP, the Company recognized remeasurement of defined benefit plans

under Statement of Profit and Loss. Under Ind AS, remeasurement of defined benefit plans

are recognized immediately in the financial statements with a corresponding debit or credit
to retained earnings through OCI.

49. Regrouping/Reclassifi cation
Appropriate adjustments have been made in the Standalone Ind AS Financial Statements,
wherever required, by a reclassification of the corresponding items of income, expenses, assets,
liabilities and cash flows in order to bring them in line with the Ind AS presentation requirements.
These amendments do not have any impact on the standalone Ind AS financial statements. /
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